
 
Town of Waynesville, NC  
Town Council Special Meeting 
Town Hall, 9 South Main Street, Waynesville, NC  28786                           
Date:      January 13th, 2026            Time:  6:00 p.m.  

 

 
The agenda and all related documentation may be accessed electronically at www.waynesvillenc.gov.  

Click on “Government/Mayor & Council” to download materials for Town Council meetings. 
 

Consider the environment    Conserve resources    Print only when necessary 
 

The Town of Waynesville provides accessible facilities, programs, and services for all people, in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA). Should you need assistance or accommodation for this meeting, please contact the Town Clerk at: 

(828) 452-2491 cpoolton@waynesvillenc.gov 
 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER – Mayor Gary Caldwell 
 
1.  Welcome/Calendar/Announcements 
 
 
B. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
 
C.  ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA 
 
 
D. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
All items below are routine by the Town Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion on these items unless a Councilmember so requests. In which event, the item will be removed from 
the Consent Agenda and considered with other items listed in the Regular Agenda. 
 
2. a.  December 9, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 

b.  Call for a Public Hearing for January 27, 2026, to consider text amendments to remove the mandatory 
waiting period requirement for the resubmission of map and text amendments, Land Development 
Standards (LDS) Section 15.14.6. 
c.  Budget Amendment for Parks and Recreation, PARTF grant local match and application. 
d.  Budget Amendment for PW Streets and Sanitation replacement vehicle. 
e.  Establishing traffic control devices at the intersection of Laurel Ridge and Eagle Gap Roads 
f.  Contractor Approval for Wastewater Treatment Plant Potable Water Supply for Disc Filters 
g.  Gateway to the Smokies Ten Miler Special Event Permit 
h.  Martin Luther King Jr. March Special Event Permit 
i.  Pride On Main Special Event Permit 

 
Motion:  To approve the consent agenda as presented. 

 
 
 

http://www.waynesvillenc.gov/
mailto:cpoolton@waynesvillenc.gov
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E. PRESENTATIONS 
 
4. Life Saving Chiefs Award  

• Chief David Adams, Luke Kinsland, Wes Woodbery 
 

5. Lt. Tamara Vander Day retirement and the granting of her duty weapon. 

• Chief David Adams 
 
6. Retirement of Telecommunicator Shelia Trull 

• Chief David Adams 
 
7. Lieutenant Promotional Ceremony 

• Fire Chief Chris Mehaffey 
 
8. Basecamp Afterschool & Summer Program Update Presentation 

• Cameron Kanetzke, Programs Supervisor 
 
9. Dogwood Health Trust Grant Presentation 

• William Hite, ESB Chair 
 
 
F. NEW BUSINESS 
 
10. Addition of part-time positions for Water Treatment and Waste Treatment Plants to support 24/7 

operations. 

• Laura Yonkers, Deputy Director of Public Works-Sustainability 
 

Motion:  Approve the addition of part-time operator positions for both the water treatment and 
wastewater treatment plants. 

 
11. Contractor Approval for Public Works Bank Stabilization Project 

• Hutch Reece, Deputy Director of Public Works-Operations 
 

Motions:   
1. Approve the award of the Public Works Bank Stabilization Project to Rhino Design Build LLC. 
 
2.  Authorize initiation of the project during the third quarter of Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26). 
 

12.  Award of Construction Contract and Approval of Project Budget – Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields 
(Helene Damage Repair) 

• Luke Kinsland, Parks and Recreation Director 
 

Motions:  
1. Motion to award the construction contract for the Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields project to 

John Burgin Construction in the amount of $154,085. 



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE – REGULAR SESSION AGENDA 
January 13, 2026 

- 3 - 
 

    Page 3 of 3 

 
2. Motion to approve an overall project budget of $700,000 for the Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields 

rebuild project. 
  
13. Establishment of Project Budget – Dog Park Project 

• Luke Kinsland, Parks and Recreation Director 
 

Motion:  Establish an overall project budget of $430,741 for the Dog Park project. 
 
14. Comprehensive Pay and Classification Study: Phase One Public Safety 

• Page McCurry, Human Resources Director 
 

Motion:  Motion to approve the Memorandum of Agreement with the North Carolina League of 
Municipalities, and its subcontractor The MAPS Group, to conduct a comprehensive Public Safety 
Classification and Pay Study and a review of the Personnel Policy, for a total fee of $16,400.00 plus 
estimated expenses. 
 

 
G. COMMUNICATION FROM STAFF 
 
15. Manager’s Report 

• Town Manager, Rob Hites 
 

16. Town Attorney’s Report 

• Town Attorney,  Martha Bradley 
  
 
H. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL  
 
 
I. ADJOURN  



 
2026 CALENDAR 

ALL COUNCIL MEETINGS TO START AT 6:00 PM IN THE BOARD ROOM LOCATED 

AT  

9 SOUTH MAIN STREET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

 

2026 

Mon. January 19 Town Offices Closed – MLK Day 
Tues. January 27 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Fri. January 30 Ice Block Party on Main Street 5pm-8pm 

Tues, February 10 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. February 24 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues, March 10 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. March 24 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. April 14 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. April 28 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. May 12 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. May 26 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. June 9 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. June 23 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues, July 14 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. July 28 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. August 11 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues, August 25 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues, September 8 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. September 22 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. October 13 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. October 27 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. November 10 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. November 24 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

Tues. December 8 Town Council Meeting – Regular Session 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE 

PO Box 100 

16 South Main Street 

Waynesville, NC  28786 

 Phone (828) 452-2491 • Fax (828) 456-2000 

www.waynesvillenc.gov 
 



Town Council Calendar 

January 2026 

 

 

Board and Commission Meetings – January 2026 

 

ABC Board 

 

ABC Office – 52 Dayco Drive January 20th 

3
rd
 Tuesday    

10:00 AM 

Board of Adjustment  

 

Town Hall – 9 S. Main Street January 6th 

1
st
 Tuesday     

5:30 PM 

Cemetery Commission Public Services Building Every Other Month- January 

20th 

3
rd
 Tuesday 

2:00 PM 

Downtown Waynesville 

Commission 

Town Hall – 9 South Main Street January 20th 

3
rd
 Tuesday 

8:30 AM 

Environmental Sustainability Board Public Services-129 Legion Drive  January 8th 

1
st
 Thursday 

4:30pm 

Historic Preservation Commission Town Hall – 9 S. Main Street January 7th   

1
st
 Wednesday     

2:00 PM 

Planning Board Town Hall – 9 S. Main Street January 12th 

3
rd
 Mondays  

5:30 PM 

Public Art Commission Town Hall – 9 S. Main Street January 8th 

2
nd

 Thursdays    

4:00 PM 

Recreation & Parks Advisory 

Commission 

Rec Center Office – 550 Vance Street January 19th 

3
rd
 Monday     

5:30 PM 

Waynesville Housing Authority Main Office-48 Chestnut Park Drive January 28th 

4
th
 Wednesday 

9:00 AM 
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MINUTES OF THE TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL 
Regular Meeting 

December 9, 2025 
 
THE WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL held a regular meeting on Tuesday, December 9, 2025, at 6:00pm in the 
Town Hall Board Room located at 9 South Main Street Waynesville, NC. 
 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER  
 
Mayor Gary Caldwell called the meeting to order at 6:01 pm with the following members present:  

Mayor Gary Caldwell 
Mayor Pro Tempore Chuck Dickson 
Councilmember Jon Feichter 
Councilmember Anthony Sutton 

 Councilmember Julia Freeman  
 
The following staff members were present:  

Rob Hites, Town Manager   
Jesse Fowler, Deputy Manager   
Candace Poolton, Town Clerk/Assistant to the Manager   
Martha Bradley, Town Attorney   
Luke Kinsland, Recreation Director   
Elizabeth Teague, Development Services Director   
Olga Grooman, Assistant Development Services Director   
Fire Chief Chris Mehaffey   
Assistant Fire Chief Cody Parton 

 Ian Barrett, Finance Director 
Page McCurry, Human Resources Director   

 
The following members of the media were present: 
 Paul Nielsen, The Mountaineer 
 
1. Welcome/Calendar/Announcements 
 
Mayor Gary Caldwell called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. 
 
 
B. CONSENT AGENDA 
 
All items below are routine by the Town Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no separate 
discussion on these items unless a Councilmember so requests. In which event, the item will be removed from 
the Consent Agenda and considered with other items listed in the Regular Agenda. 
 
2. a.  Motion to approve the November 18, 2025 Special Meeting Minutes 
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b.  Approve the amended contract for Martin Starnes Auditing  
c.  Approve the Budget Amendment for the Downtown Waynesville Commission   
d.  Approve staff to apply for the  Unified Planning Work Program Grant to the French Broad River 
MPO.  
e. Motion to appoint Justin Jamison to the Waynesville Recreation Advisory Commission  
f.  Motion to approve the revision to the Town of Waynesville Fee Schedule by adopting the proposed 
Summer Camp additional-child discounted rates, setting the weekly fee at $90 for each   
additional resident child and $100 for each additional non-resident child within the same household, 
effective for the 2026 summer camp season.  
g. Motion to approve the State Revolving Loan offer of $5,000,000 with 100% principal forgiveness  
h. Motion to approve the renewal of internal controls  
i.  Motion to renew the ERC Contract   
j.  Motion to approve the ABC Designation Resolution 
 

A motion was made by Councilmember Dickson, seconded by Councilmember Sutton, to remove from the 
consent agenda and place on the regular agenda the Proposed 2026 Council Meeting Schedule.  The motion 
passed unanimously. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Sutton, seconded by Councilmember Freeman, to approve the 
consent agenda as amended.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
 
C. COUNCILMEMBERS’ OATHS OF OFFICE 
 
2. Oath of Office Administered to Councilmember Julia Boyd Freeman and Councilmember Anthony 

Sutton. 

• Superior Court Judge Roy Wijewickrama  
 
Councilmember Chuck Dickson introduced Superior Court Judge Roy Wijewickrama, who will be administering 
the oaths of office.  Councilmember Dickson said that Judge Wijewickrama is a resident of Waynesville and his 
mother used to work for the Town.  Superior Court Judge Roy Wijewickrama administered the Oath of Office 
to Councilmembers Julia Freeman and Anthony Sutton.  
 
 
D. ELECTION OF MAYOR PRO TEMPORE 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Sutton, seconded by Councilmember Feichter, to appoint 
Councilmember Chuck Dickson as the Mayor Pro Tempore.  The motion passed unanimously.  
  
A motion was made by Councilmember Dickson, seconded by Councilmember Sutton, to approve the 2026 
Council Meeting Schedule as presented. The motion passed unanimously.   
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E. COMMENTS BY COUNCILMEMBERS 
 
Mayor Caldwell congratulated Councilmembers Sutton and Freeman on being re-elected.  He said he 
appreciated Councilmember Sutton’s involvement with the French Broad MPO and Councilmember Freeman’s 
involvement with Public Safety.  Councilmember Sutton thanked everyone and said he will take his 
responsibility as Councilmember very seriously.  He promised to be fair, to listen, and to work hard to make 
sure every voice is heard, with an emphasis on inclusivity.  Councilmember Freeman thanked the citizens of 
Waynesville for their support over the last 14 years.  She said there is still much work to be done.  She thanked 
the Town Employees and said her mission is to make sure they are taken care of.  Councilmember Dickson 
said that he was very happy that Councilmembers Sutton and Freeman were re-elected.  He said they’ve been 
through floods and covid and he appreciates how well Council works together.  He expressed appreciation for 
Town Manager Rob Hites.  Councilmember Feichter agreed with the other Councilmembers’ sentiments and 
said they’ve been through a lot but have also accomplished a lot together.  He expressed appreciation for the 
entire Council and how well they work together.    
 
 
F. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
 
G. OTHER BUSINESS 
 
There was no other business 
 
 
H. COMMUNICATION FROM STAFF 
 
3.  Manager’s Report 

• Town Manager Rob Hites 
 
Town Manager Rob Hites thanked Council for their support and the holiday bonus for staff.  Mr. Hites said the 
director from the U.S. Rural Development called to congratulate the Town on receiving the $2.97 million 
earmarked by Congress. He said the funds were assigned to the USDA, so they will be treating the funds as a 
grant.  Mr. Hites suggested this could provide an opportunity to talk to the USDA about a loan for the balance 
of the fire station and a new ladder truck.  Councilmember Feichter asked what the total cost will be of the 
new station.  Mr. Hites said $6 million.  Councilmember Feichter then asked if there has been thought about 
what would happen to Station #2.  Mr. Hites said Council’s long-term plan was to close in the garage bays and 
move Development Services there.  He said they are working on storm proofing the current building, and the 
new station will have utility hook ups for FEMA trailers in case of future floods.   
 
4. Town Attorney Report 

• Town Attorney Martha Bradley 
 
There was nothing to report. 
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I.  ADJOURN 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Freeman, seconded by Councilmember Dickson, to adjourn at 
6:23pm. The motion passed unanimously.     
 
ATTEST: 
 
                                                                         ____________________________ 
Gary Caldwell, Mayor                                                                                  Robert W. Hites, Jr. Town Manager 
 
_____________________  
Candace Poolton, Town Clerk 



 

 

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE COUNCIL  

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

Meeting Date: January 13, 2026 

 

SUBJECT: Call for a Public Hearing for January 27, 2026, to consider text amendments to remove the 

mandatory waiting period requirement for the resubmission of map and text amendments, Land Development 

Standards (LDS) Section 15.14.6. 
 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

 

Agenda Location:   New Business   

Item Number:     

Department:    Development Services 

Contact/Presenter:   Olga Grooman 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

 

On October 6, 2025, the NC GS House Bill 926 - Regulatory Reform Act of 2025- became a law. Section 11 of 

this bill has updated the NC General Statute 160D-601, prohibiting any ordinance from imposing a waiting 

period for a landowner, developer, or applicant to resubmit a denied or withdrawn application for a zoning map 

amendment, text amendment, or development application. 

 

It means that if a Board or staff deny a zoning application, the petitioner cannot be required to wait to refile their 

application. Currently, LDS section 15.14.6 includes a 12-month waiting period for zoning map and text 

amendments, which could only be waived by the Council. The proposed text amendment removes this 

requirement to comply with the updated NC G.S. 160D-601. 

 

MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION:  

Motion to call for Public Hearing for January 27, 2026, to consider text amendments to remove the mandatory 

waiting period requirement for the resubmission of map and text amendments, Land Development Standards 

(LDS) Section 15.14.6. 

 

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT:   

 

N/A 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

 

• Draft Ordinance 

 

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

This is a call for public hearing only.  
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DRAFT ORDINANCE FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION  

 

ORDINANCE NO.     

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TEXT OF THE  

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Waynesville has the authority, pursuant to Article 7 of Chapter 160D 

of the North Carolina General Statutes, to adopt land development regulations, clarify such regulations, 

and may amend said regulations from time to time in the interest of the public health, safety, and welfare; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, HB 926 - Regulatory Reform Act of 2025 became a law on October 6, 2025; and  

 

WHEREAS, Section 11 of S.L. 2025-94 (House Bill 926) bars a development regulation or 

unified development ordinance from including waiting periods prohibiting a landowner, developer, or 

applicant from refiling a denied or withdrawn application for a zoning map amendment, text amendment, 

development application, or request for development approval.; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Town of Waynesville Planning Board has reviewed the proposed text 

amendment to the Land Development Standards (LDS) and recommends that it is consistent with the 

2035 Comprehensive Plan and that it is reasonable and in the public interest because: 

 

• The Town of Waynesville will continue to “promote smart growth in land use planning and 

zoning” (Goal #1); 

• The Town will maintain adequate legal authority through the most up-to-date ordinance. 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board has reviewed and recommends the proposed text amendment 

for enactment by the Town Council; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds this Ordinance to be consistent with the Town’s 2035 

Comprehensive Plan and that it is reasonable and in the public interest to “make decisions about resources 

and land use in accordance with North Carolina General Statutes;” and  

 

WHEREAS, after notice duly given, a public hearing was held on December 15, 2025, at the 

regularly scheduled meeting of the Waynesville Planning Board, and on January 27, 2026, at the 

regularly scheduled meeting of the Waynesville Town Council; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL, 

MEETING IN REGULAR SESSION ON JANUARY 27, 2026, AND WITH A MAJORITY OF 

THE BOARD MEMBERS VOTING IN THE AFFIRMATIVE, THE FOLLOWING: 

 

That the Land Development Standards be amended as follows (in red): 
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1. Remove LDS Section 5.14.6- Waiting Period for Subsequent Applications: 

 

5.14.6 Waiting Period for Subsequent Applications. 

 

A. When an application for an amendment has been approved or denied by the Town Council, no 

application shall be considered on the same issue within the next twelve (12) months after 

approval or denial. 

 

B. This waiting period may be waived by the Town Council (three-fourths vote required) if it 

determines that there have been substantial changes in conditions or circumstances which may 

relate to the request. 

 

 

 

ADOPTED this ______Day of __________, 2026. 

 

        TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE 

 

             

        J. Gary Caldwell, Mayor 

ATTEST:    

 

      

Candace Poolton, Town Clerk 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

      

Martha Bradley, Town Attorney 





Ordinance No. O-2-26 

 

Amendment No. 25 to the 2025-2026 Budget Ordinance 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Waynesville wishes to amend the 2025-

2026 Budget Ordinance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of 

Waynesville that the 2025-2026 Budget Ordinance be amended as follows: 

 

 

General Fund: 

 

 Decrease the following revenues: 

  Unspent Loan Proceeds     $200,000 

    

Increase the following appropriations:       

 Parks & Recreation (local match)     $200,000 

  

 

Adopted this 13th day of January 2026. 

 

 

 Town of Waynesville 

 

                                                                                 ____________________________ 

                                                                                Gary Caldwell 

                                                                                Mayor  

Attest: 

 

__________________________ 

Candace Poolton 

Town Clerk 

 

 

Approved As To Form: 

 

__________________________ 

Martha Sharpe Bradley 

Town Attorney                                                                                 

                                                                                 





Ordinance No. O-1-26 

 

Amendment No. 24 to the 2025-2026 Budget Ordinance 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of Waynesville wishes to amend the 2025-

2026 Budget Ordinance. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of 

Waynesville that the 2025-2026 Budget Ordinance be amended as follows: 

 

 

General Fund: 

 

 Decrease the following revenues: 

  Fund Balance (Insurance Payout FY 24)   $59,423.34 

    

Increase the following appropriations:       

 Public Works (Capital Expenditures, Vehicles)  $59,423.34 

  

 

Adopted this 13th day of January 2026. 

 

 

 Town of Waynesville 

 

                                                                                 ____________________________ 

                                                                                Gary Caldwell 

                                                                                Mayor  

Attest: 

 

__________________________ 

Candace Poolton 

Town Clerk 

 

 

Approved As To Form: 

 

__________________________ 

Martha Sharpe Bradley 

Town Attorney                                                                                 

                                                                                 









   
COUNCIL ACTION REQUEST   

Meeting Date 1/13/26 
 

  
SUBJECT:  Establishing traffic control devices at the intersection of Laurel Ridge and Eagle Gap 
Roads 
 
  
AGENDA INFORMATION:   
  
Agenda Location:  Consent 
Item Number:      
Department:   Streets  
Contact:   Rob Hites  
Presenter:   Rob Hites  
     
BRIEF SUMMARY: We received an inquiry from a resident of Eagle Gap Road that stated that the traffic 
control devices at the intersection of Laurel Ridge and Eagle’s Gap Roads are contradictory and 
dangerous. We investigated and found that a  Yield Sign with a yellow background instructs drivers to 
Yield to drivers coming from Eagle Gap Road. As one enters the same intersection from Eagle Gap Road  
to Laurel Ridge there is another red Yield Sign that directs drivers to Yield to drivers traveling on Laurel 
Ridge.  
 Laurel Ridge in a long winding road with 19 dwellings. Eagles Gap has only 5 dwellings and two 
points of entry. Laurel Ridge will have the most trips per day and only one point of access.  
 Based on the trips per day carried by the roads, we recommend the Council authorize a Stop 
Sign be placed on Eagle Gap as it enters Laurel Ridge and Laurel Ridge be designated a Through Traffic.  
  
  
MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve the installation of a “Stop Sign” at Eagles Gap Road 
where it intersects Laurel Ridge Road.  
 
 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT General  
  

ATTACHMENTS: None 

 
  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS:  See above 
 

 

 

 

 









   

PROJECT BID INFORMATION 

 

Applicant Town of Waynesville     

Project Number CS370930-01  

 

Address 16 South Main Street  

  Waynesville, North Carolina 28786 

 

Bid Information to be forwarded with the cost summary 

(a)  Tabulations of all bids received (sealed by engineer). 

(b) Copies of the bid(s) and bid bond the applicant wishes to accept. 

(c)  Resolution of tentative award from the governing board.  

(d)   Engineer’s recommendation of award letter. 

(e)  Proof of advertisement. 

(f)  MBE/WBE documents: (see MBE/WBE instructions) 

       (g)  American Iron and Steel Certification (not applicable to all projects) 

       (h)             If negotiations took place to get the project within budget, all information associated 

with the negotiations must be submitted.  

 

These items, and this form must be submitted to your assigned DWI, Grant Management Unit 

project manager. Contact Mark Hubbard if you do not know who your project manager is.  

 

Addenda  

All addenda must be submitted to your DWI project engineer for approval prior to opening 

bids. Changes to the scope of the project may result in funding being rescinded.  

  

Please Note that the following items must be submitted before any reimbursements will be made. 

All items in the below list are submitted to Pam Whitley of DWI.  

• Capital Project Ordinance 

• Site Certificate 

• Closing costs 

• Executed Construction Contracts (DWI will approve by letter) 

• A/E contracts (DWI will approve by letter) 

• A/E Brooks Act Compliance Certification (applicable to certain Federal projects) 

• Federal ID and DUNS numbers (form was provided with the Loan Offer package) 

• LGC must receive the executed promissory note (see guidance document for details on 

when the promissory note is generated) 

 

 

Mailing Address:       Division of Water Infrastructure 

   1633 Mail Service Center 

Raleigh, NC 27699-1633 

  

 

   

 



   

 

                                                

                                                PROJECT COST SUMMARY (as-bid) 

 

Contractor names below:                          TOTAL          ELIGIBLE* 

1. Ashe Construction & Maintenance Inc.  $375,000.00 $225,000.00 

   

EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS   

                         SUBTOTAL $375,000.00 $225,000.00 

PLANNING AND DESIGN (attach contract) $0 $0 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE ENGINEERING $0 $0 

CONTINGENCY (5% of construction) $18,750.00 $11,250.00 

LEGAL, TESTING, ETC.   

OTHER (specify)      

REAL PROPERTY ACQUISTION COSTS**   

CLOSING COSTS (Not eligible in CWSRF)   

                               TOTAL $393,750.00 $236,250.00 

*Please see eligibility guidance for a full accounting of eligible costs. ** Please use the form provided 

on the website in addition to land cost invoices.    

 

                              REVENUE SOURCES FOR PROJECT CONSTRUCTION 

List funds that are available for this project               AMOUNT 

DENR FUNDING (specify)      CS370930-01 $236,250.00 

CASH-Town Funds $157,500.00 

GENERAL OBLIGATION or REVENUE BONDS  

OTHER AGENCY (specify)           

OTHER AGENCY (specify)   

OTHER (specify)   

OTHER (specify)   

                                               TOTAL $393,750.00 

 

The undersigned representative of the Recipient certifies that the information contained above and in 

any attached statements and material in support thereof is true and correct to the best of his or her 

knowledge. 

 

________________________________          Rob Hites – Town Manager        ____________       

Signature of Authorized Representative             Name and Title (type or print)  Date 



 

 

 

 
 

PROJECT M E M O R A N D U M 
Wastewater Treatment Plant upgrades 

Primary Treatment System Backwash Water  
TOWN OF Waynesville 

 
 

TO:   Rob Hites – Manager 
  Ricky Bourne – Public Works director 

 
FROM:  Keith Webb, PE – McGill Associates 
 
DATE:   December 16, 2025 
 
RE:  Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 
 Primary Filter Backwash Improvements   
 
Bids for the repairs of the primary disc filter system and improvements to the filter backwash 
system were received on November 11, 2025. Bids were advertised on an informal basis and bid 
packages were distributed to several contractors.  
 
Two bids were received as follows. 
 
Ashe Construction and Management (A.C.M.I.)  $ 595,750.00 
 
Cove Utility, LLC      $ 692,200.00 
 
Both bids exceeded the anticipated budget for the project.  
 
Since the time of the bid receipt McGill Associates, on behalf of the Town of Waynesville, has 
been in conversation with the low bidder, ACMI, to value engineering and potentially reduce the 
cost of the project.  
 
In addition, McGill Associates has been in conversation with Veolia, the supplier of the disc 
filter system ,and as a part of the bid process provided a scope of work and price to perform the 
necessary work for filter repairs and startup to each of the potential bidders. 
 
With this value engineering and clarification of work ACMI has agreed to reduce their bid to the 
final lump sum amount of $375,000.00. This amount is broken into the two following line items 
in accordance with the original bid. 



 
Description Lump Sum Base Bid 
Division 1 – Backwash System Improvements, 
Complete 

$225,000.00 

Division 2 – Equipment Replacement, Complete $150,000.00 

Total Division 1 & 2 $375,000.00 

 
 The following action items and revisions in scope were discussed with ACMI and resulted in the 
reduced project cost. 
 

1. Review of the materials which have been supplied to the Town of Waynesville from the 
original plant contractor, Harper Construction, and will be supplied to the contractor for 
installation. ACMI inspected this equipment which is on hand and was able to reduce their 
cost. 

 
2. ACMI had misinterpreted the work associated with the required connections to the existing 

reuse water system piping for the disc filter backwash system. The ACMI bid included 
considerable cost for asphalt and concrete cutting, removal and replacement. Following a 
site visit which clarified that the amount of asphalt and concrete repairs ACMI was able to 
reduce their price. 

 
3. McGill had conversations with Veolia with reference to their scope of work for this phase 

of the project and previously agreed upon scope which Veolia had previously agreed to 
with Harper Construction Company. As a result of scope clarification and previous work 
agreements between Harper and Veolia the price for the scope of work to ACMI was 
significantly reduced. 

 
4. ACMI was requested to review the scope along with their new revised bid and to break that 

cost into the two divisions shown above.    
     







RESOLUTION OF TENTATIVE AWARD
R-1-26 

WHEREAS, Town of Waynesville, North Carolina has received bids, pursuant to duly 

advertisement notice therefore, for construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Improvements (CS370930-01), and  

WHEREAS, McGill Associates, PA, the Town’s Consulting Engineers have reviewed the bids; and 

WHEREAS, Ashe Construction & Maintenance Inc. was the lowest bidder for the Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Improvements construction contract, in the total revised bid amount of 

$375,000, and  

WHEREAS, the consulting Engineers recommend TENTATIVE AWARD to the lowest bidder(s). 

NOW, THERE FORE, BE IT RESOLVED that TENTATIVE AWARD is made to the lowest bidder, 

Ashe Construction & Maintenance Inc. in the Revised Total Bid Amount of $375,000. 

Name of Contractor Amount 

1. Ashe Construction & Maintenance Inc. $375,000 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such TENTATIVE AWARD be contingent upon the approval of 

the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality – Division of Water Infrastructure. 

Upon motion of ___________________, seconded by___________________, the above 

RESOLUTION was unanimously adopted. 

This is ___ day of _____________. 
____________________
Mayor Gary Caldwell

  (Seal) 

Attest: 

____________________ 

Candace Poolton, Town Clerk 



 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

I.   General Information 

EVENT NAME: 

Gateway to the Smokies Ten Miler/Mighty Four Miler to Benefit Riley Howell 
Foundation Fund 

EVENT DATE(S): June 20, 2026 

 
Note:  If event is more than three days in duration, and not in the public right-of-way, you will also need a 
temporary event permit.  Contact the Waynesville Police Dept. at 828-456-5363 for more information. 

LOCATION  Commerce Street in Frog Level between Depot Street and Panacea 

IF THIS EVENT IS A PARADE 
OR ROAD RACE  Please provide a full route description and map 

SET-UP TIME (START/END): 5:00-7:00 AM 

EVENT HOURS: 6:00 AM-11:00 PM (10M Start-7:30 AM; 4M Start-7:45 AM) 

DISMANTLE HOURS 
(START/END): 11:00 AM-12:00 PM 

ESTIMATED ATTENDANCE: 500 

BASIS ON WHICH THIS ESTIMATE IS 
MADE: Previous experience and current growth race of races 

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY 
INSURANCE REQUIRED:  $1,000,000.   Please attach proof of insurance (or applicable rider). 

II.  Applicant and Sponsoring Organization Information 

SPONSORING ORGANIZATION 
NAME: Glory Hound, Inc. dba Glory Hound Events 

ARE YOU A NON PROFIT 
CORPORATION? 

No  
X 

    

  Yes 

    

  

If yes, 
are you 501c(3)       501c(6)       

Place of 
Worship 

    

  

APPLICANT 
NAME: 

 
Greg Duff                                                                 TITLE: President 

ADDRESS: PO Box 19256                             CITY :     Asheville           STATE:    NC      ZIP 28815 

PHONE: 

828-400-
5868 FAX#:       EMAIL: greg@gloryhoundevents.com       

ON-SITE 
CONTACT: 

 

Same                                                                                 TITLE:        

ADDRESS:       

PHONE #:       CELL PHONE #:       EMAIL:       

 
Application for Special Events Permit 
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III.   Brief Description of Event 

Glory Hound Events, in partnership with the Riley Howell Foundation, will produce this event for the 
fifth year.  In 2025 we are changing the half marathon to a 10-miler.  The 4-mile race will remain but with 
an adjusted course and all proceeds go to the Riley Howell Foundation.   
We would like to move the start and finish to one location: Boundary Street between Panacea and 
Depot Street, with the street closed for the event period. 
 
 
 
 

IV.   Street Closure Request  (Attach map of the Street Closure) 
 
 
List any street(s) (or lanes of streets) requiring temporary street closure as a result of this event.  

Include street name(s) indicating beginning and endpoints of the closing, day, date and time of closing and reopening: 

 
 
 
 
 

1.   Commerce Street from Depot St to Panacea (7/21/25, 5:30 AM-12 PM)   

2.          

3.         

V.   Event Details 

 YES  NO 

  Does the event involve the sale or use of alcoholic beverages? 

 
If yes, has the ABC permit been obtained? Yes       No       Please provide a graphic of the area where alcoholic 
beverages will be purchased or consumed (i.e. beer garden layout) 

   Does the event involve the sale of food? ________ 

 If “YES”, has the health department been notified?  ______  Have you applied for a temporary permit? ________ 

  Does the event involve the sale of non-food items?  If “YES”  have you applied for a privilege license?  ________ 

  Will there be musical entertainment at your event? IF “YES”  provide the following information: 

 
Number of 
Stages:         

Number of 
Band(s):       Amplification?      Yes 

 Note:  If amplification is used, you will be required to perform a pretest for compliance with the noise ordinance.   

  
Do you plan to use an existing occupied building?  Address 
________________________________________________ 

  
Do you plan to use an existing vacant building?  Address 
__________________________________________________ 

  Will there be any tents or canopies in the proposed event site? Please provide the following information: 

 Approx. Number of Tents:  5-10      Will any tent exceed 400 sq. feet in area?      X  NO  YES  

  Does the event involve the use of pyrotechnics?  Explain __________________________________________________ 

  
Will you provide portable toilets for the general public attending your event? IF SO, how many and 
where will they be located? 

4-6 in city 
parking lot on 
Commerce 
Street (east 
end) 

 
  Will you require electrical hookup for the event?  Generators? __Yes___ 

  Will you require access to water for the event? Explain ____________________________________________________ 

  Will admission fees be charged to attend this event? If “YES”, provide the amount(s) of all tickets. See Page 4 

 TBD  Will fees be charged to vendors to participate in this event? If “YES”, please provide the amount(s).  

  Will signs and/or banners be displayed as part of the event? If “YES” have you applied for a sign permit? _Not yet___ 

  Will inflatable parade balloons be used for the event?  Provide details if necessary. 
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VI. Additional Questions 

How will parking be accommodated for this event? Primary-Courthouse parking deck; secondary-street parking as available 

  

Notes:  
1. Parking and buildings involved may be examined 

for ADA compliance.   
2.   You may be required to provide a shuttle if the event places undue 
demands on surrounding parking areas.   

  

How will trash be contained and removed during and after 
the event? The event will collect and remove all trash and recycling 

  

Volunteers:  Will you require Civilian Police Volunteers for 
your event? Yes, please 

Apply for this permit at least 60 days prior to your special event. (30 days for a neighborhood street closing)  
 
Return to:   
Jessie Fowler, Assistant Town Manager  
Town of Waynesville 
16 S. Main Street,  P.O. Box 100, Waynesville, NC  28786 
Telephone: (828) 452-2491 
Fax No. :  (828) 456-2000 
Email Address:  jfowler@waynesvillenc.gov  

VIII. Special Information for Applicants  

 
* Do not announce, advertise or promote your event until you have an approved and signed permit. 
 
* You will be required to notify property owners affected by the event at the time a special events permit is issued with a copy of any 

correspondence provided to the Town for the permit file.  
 
* Only chalk may be used on streets – no permanent paint.   No permanent alterations to the street will be permitted. 

 
   

* The Town has an ordinance prohibiting the use of tobacco and e-cigarettes in the business districts and all parks of the Town.  The 
Applicant is to communicate this information to all vendors and participants.  Permanent signs are in place in these districts and parks. 
 

* The Town has an ordinance allowing animals at festivals. Any incidents should be reported to the Police Department.     
 
* The Applicant shall be responsible for hiring and paying off-duty law enforcement officers, or reimbursing the Town for the costs of 

providing on-duty law enforcement officers, to appropriately police street closures.  For festivals, the Applicant shall be additionally 
responsible for hiring and paying off-duty law enforcement officers, or reimbursing the Town for the costs of providing city staff, 
including but not limited to:  on-duty law enforcement officers, to provide internal festival security and for hiring and paying necessary 
emergency medical technicians.   

 
* The Assistant Town Manager, in consultation with the Waynesville Police Department, shall determine the number of officers needed 

to appropriately monitor street closures and for internal security, and with the Fire Department to determine the number of emergency 
medical technicians needed, and the time when such services shall commence and end. 

 
 

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY: 

Application received: 

Application approved: 

Application denied: 
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2026 Entry Fees 
 
Gateway to Smokies Ten-Miler 

January 1-March 31 - $60  

April 1-May 31 – $70  
June 1–Race Day – $80 
 
Mighty Four Miler 

January 1-March 31 - $35  

April 1-May 31 – $40  
June 1 – Race Day – $45 



Direction Streets
START Commerce Street - Going East
Right Commerce Street & Depot Street
Left Depot Street & Boundary Street
Right Boundary Street @ Haywood Builders Supply
Right Boundary Street & Branner Avenue
Right Branner Avenue & Walnut Street - Move to sidewalk
Right Walnut Street & South Main Street
Left South Main and Country Club

Aid Station #1, Country Club (MM 2.2)
Left Country Club and Ninivah
Right  Country Club and Longview
Right Longview and Willow
Left Willow and Playground
Right Willow and Camp Branch
Right Camp Branch and Browning
Right Browning and Chelsea
Right Chelsea and Ninevah
Left Ninivah and Country Club

Aid Stations #2, Country Club (MM 4.3 )
Straight  Country Club and South Main (cross S. Main to Virginia)
Left Virginia and Hazelwood
Right Hazelwood and Camelot
Left Camelot and Georgia
Right Georgia and Brown

Aid Stations #3, Brown Ave at Waynesville Middle School (MM 5.3 )
Right Brown & Boyd Avenue
Left Boyd Avenue & Richland Street
Stay Right Richland Street @ Killian Street
Left Richland Street & Smathers Street (Turns into Sulphur Springs Road)
Left Smathers Street & Elsynia Avenue
Left Elsynia Avenue & Hazelwood Avenue

TURN-BY-TURN DIRECTIONS
2026 GATEWAY TO THE SMOKIES TEN-MILER



Left Hazelwood Avenue & Brown Avenue
Aid Stations #4, Brown Ave at Waynesville Middle School (MM 8.2)

Right Brown Avenue & Boyd Avenue
Right Boyd Avenue & Bryson Street
Left Bryson Street & Joy Lane (Turns into S. Haywood Street)
Straight  S. Haywood Street & Church Street
Straight  S. Haywood Street & Miller Street
Left S. Haywood Street & Depot Street
Left Depot Street & Commerce Street
FINISH Commerce Street - Going West



2026

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND VOLUNTEERS - V3

Loc. # Location Description Race Time Direction Volunteer's Name Cell Number Signage

Start - Commerce Street 10 & 4 0730 & 0745
1 Commerce St & Depot St 10 & 4 0715-1000 Outbound-Right; Inbound-Left Vol ROR
2 Depot Street & S. Haywood St 10 & 4 0715-1000 Outbond-Straight; Inbound-Left PD Officer-Jump to Loc 1 ROR
3 Depot Street & Main Street 10 & 4 0715-0815 Left PD Officer
4 Main Street & Walnut Street 10 & 4 0715-0815 Straight Vol
5 Main Street & Howell Street 10 & 4 0715-0815 Right Vol
6 Howell Street & Wall Street 10 & 4 0715-0815 Right Vol ROR

Wall Street @ alley to Wells Event Center 10 & 4 0715-0815 Stay Left
7 Wall Street & East Street 10 & 4 0715-0830 Right Vol ROR
8 East Street & Main Street 10 & 4 0715-0830 Left Blue vol
9 South Main and Pigeon St (Follow ATV then moves to #2) 10 & 4 0715-0800 Straight PD Officer ROR

10 South Main and Academy 10 & 4 0715-0800 Straight
11 South Main & Haywood Street 10 & 4 0715-0800 Straight
12 South Main and Legion Street 10 & 4 0715-0800 Straight
13 South Main and Hazelwood Ave 10 & 4 0715-0800 Straight ROR
14 Main Street & Mississippi Avenue 10 & 4 0715-0815 4-Right Blue vol 
15 Main Street & Country Club  (cross S. Main to Virginia) 10 0715-0815 Left-Out; Straight-In Blue vol+ ROR
16 Country Club & Ninevah 10 0715-0815 Left-Out; Left-In Vol- ; PD officer ROR
17 Country Club and Longview 10 0715-0815 Right ROR
18 Longview and Willow 10 0715-0815 Right
19 Willow and Playground 10 0730-0830 Left
20 Willow and Camp Branch 10 0715-0815 Right
21 Camp Branch and Browning 10 0715-0815 Right
22 Browning and Chelsea 10 0715-0815 Right
23 Chelsea and Ninevah 10 0715-0815 Right
24 Ninivah and Country Club 10 0715-0815 Left PD Officer
25 Mississippi Avenue and Virginia Avenue 4 0730-0830 Right
26 Virgina and Hazelwood 10 & 4 0730-0845 Left Blue vol
27 Hazelwood & Camelot 10 & 4 0730-0845 Right Vol ROR
28 Camelot & Georgia 10 & 4 0730-0845 Left
29 Georgia & Brown 10 & 4 0730-0845 Right Vol- ROR
30 Brown & Boyd Avenue 10 & 4 0745-0915 Right Blue vol
31 Boyd Avenue & South Haywood Street 4 0745-0830 Left Vol
32 Boyd Avenue & Richland Street 10 0745-0915 Left Vol
33 Richland Street @ Killian Street 10 0745-0915 Stay Right

Richland Street & Miller Street (turns into Sulphur Springs Rd 10 0745-0915 Left Vol ROR
34 Sulphur Springs & Elsynia Avenue 10 0745-0930 Left Vol
35 Elsynia Avenue & Hazelwood Avenue 10 0745-0930 Left PD Officer ROR
36 Hazelwood & Brown Avenue 10 0745-0930 Left Vol ROR
37 Boyd Avenue & Bryson Street 10 0745-0930 Right Vol-
38 Bryson St & Joy Lane (turns into S. Haywood St) 10 0800-0945 Left ROR
39 S. Haywood St & Church Street 10 & 4 0800-1000 Straight
40 S. Haywood St & Miller Street 10 & 4 0800-1000 Straight Blue vol

ORANGE SHADING INDICATES PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICER AT 

INTERSECTION

GATEWAY TO THE SMOKIES TEN-MILER AND MIGHTY 4-MILER



Direction Streets
START Commerce Street - Going East
Right Commerce Street & Depot Street
Left Depot Street & Boundary Street
Right Boundary Street @ Haywood Builders Supply
Right Boundary Street & Branner Avenue
Right Branner Avenue & Walnut Street - Move to sidewalk
Right Walnut Street & South Main Street
Right South Main Street and Mississippi Avenue
Right Mississippi Avenue & Virgina Avenue
Left Virginia Avenue & Hazelwood 
Right Hazelwood & Camelot
Left Camelot & Georgia Avenue
Right Georgia and Brown

Aid Stations #1, Brown Ave at Waynesville Middle School (MM 2.7)
Right Brown Avenue & Boyd Avenue
Left Boyd Avenue & South Haywood Street
Straight  S. Haywood Street & Church Street
Straight  S. Haywood Street & Miller Street
Left S. Haywood Street & Depot Street
Left Depot Street & Commerce Street
FINISH Commerce Street - Going West

2026 MIGHT FOUR MILER
TURN-BY-TURN DIRECTIONS









 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

I.   General Information 

EVENT NAME: Pride on Main  

EVENT DATE(S): June 27th, 2026  

 

Parade: Line up on Montgomery leading to depot. Right on Depot St. Right on 
Main St to Right on Church St to Right on Haywood to right on DepotSt 

LOCATION  

Vendors:  Intersection of Wells event way and Wall St until intersection of 
Wall St and Pigeon  

IF THIS EVENT IS A PARADE 
OR ROAD RACE  Parade: Route Attached 

SET-UP TIME (START/END): 8am-11am 

EVENT HOURS: 11am-4pm 

DISMANTLE HOURS 
(START/END): 4pm-6pm 

ESTIMATED ATTENDANCE: 1000 

BASIS ON WHICH THIS ESTIMATE IS 
MADE: Last year attendance 

COMPREHENSIVE GENERAL LIABILITY 
INSURANCE REQUIRED:  $1,000,000.   Please attach proof of insurance (or applicable rider). 

II.  Applicant and Sponsoring Organization Information 

SPONSORING ORGANIZATION 
NAME: Haywood Country Pride On Main 

ARE YOU A NON PROFIT 
CORPORATION? No X Yes  

If yes, 
are you 501c(3) X 501c(6)  

Place of 
Worship  

APPLICANT 
NAME: 

 
Dr Printer McIntosh                                                               TITLE: Founder 

ADDRESS: 60 S Main St                           CITY :     Waynesville       STATE:    NC     ZIP: 28786 

PHONE: 

412-735-
4078                FAX#:  EMAIL: haycoprideonmain@gmail.com 

ON-SITE 
CONTACT: 

 
Printer  McIntosh                                                                              TITLE: Founder 

ADDRESS: 60 S Main St Waynesville, Nc 28786 

PHONE #: 

412-735-
4078 CELL PHONE #:       EMAIL: haycoprideonmain@gmail.com 

 
Application for Special Events Permit 
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III.   Brief Description of Event 

Family-friendly event celebrating LGBTQIA+ persons, their families and communities. Promoting joy and inclusion 
in the greater Haywood County area.  

 
 
 
 

IV.   Street Closure Request  (Attach map of the Street Closure) 
 

 

1.   Parade: Line up on Montgomery leading to depot. Right on Depot St. Right on Main St to Right on 
Church St to Right on Haywood to right on Depot St  
Vendors:  Intersection of Wells event way and Wall St until intersection of Wall St and Pigeon  
   

2.  Parade: Rolling closure for parade starting at 9am and ending at 11am   

3. Festival: Full closure of Wall St from 7a-6pm  

V.   Event Details 

 YES  NO 

  Does the event involve the sale or use of alcoholic beverages? 

 

If yes, has the ABC permit been obtained? Yes X      No       Please provide a graphic of the area where alcoholic 
beverages will be purchased or consumed (i.e. beer garden layout) 

 
Yes. Designated area on wall st in front of Boojum. Alcohol will only be sold by Boojum 
Brewery  

x    Does the event involve the sale of food? _Yes_______ 

 If “YES”, has the health department been notified?  ______  Have you applied for a temporary permit? ________ 

 Yes. Yes we have notified the health department as food trucks hold their own permit. 

x   Will there be musical entertainment at your event? IF “YES”  provide the following information: 

 
Number of 
Stages:  

1-stage need 
from town of 
waynesville
  

Number of 
Band(s): 3 Amplification?      

Yes Amplification 
needed. Electric needs to 
be unlocked,  

 Note:  If amplification is used, you will be required to perform a pretest for compliance with the noise ordinance.   

  x Do you plan to use an existing occupied building?  No________________________________________________ 

 x 
Do you plan to use an existing vacant building?  Address 
__________________________________________________ 

x   Will there be any tents or canopies in the proposed event site? Please provide the following information: 

 Approx. Number of Tents:  80      Will any tent exceed 400 sq. feet in area?       NO x  YES  

 x Does the event involve the use of pyrotechnics?  Explain __________________________________________________ 

x   
Will you provide portable toilets for the general public attending your event? IF SO, how many and 
where will they be located?  

 
x   Will you require electrical hookup for the event?  Generators? 0_____ 

 x Will you require access to water for the event? Explain ____________________________________________________ 

 x Will admission fees be charged to attend this event? If “YES”, provide the amount(s) of all tickets.  

x   Will fees be charged to vendors to participate in this event? If “YES”, please provide the amount(s).  

 x Will signs and/or banners be displayed as part of the event? If “YES” have you applied for a sign permit? ____ 
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x   Will inflatable parade balloons be used for the event?  Provide details if necessary. 
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VI. Additional Questions 

How will parking be accommodated for this event? 
City Parking- including accessible spots near police building and in city lot 
on Montgomery 

  

Notes:  
1. Parking and buildings involved may be examined 

for ADA compliance.   
2.   You may be required to provide a shuttle if the event places undue 
demands on surrounding parking areas.   

  

How will trash be contained and removed during and after 
the event? City and volunteer clean-up crews 

  

Volunteers:  Will you require Civilian Police Volunteers for 
your event?Yes  

Apply for this permit at least 60 days prior to your special event. (30 days for a neighborhood street closing)  
 
Return to:   
Beth Gilmore, Downtown Waynesville Director & 
Jesse Fowler, Assistant Town Manager 
Town of Waynesville 
9 S. Main Street,  P.O. Box 100, Waynesville, NC  28786 
Telephone: (828) 456-3517 
Fax No. :  (828) 456-2000 
Email Address:  bethgilmore@waynesvillenc.gov 
                            jfowler@waynesvillenc.gov 
 
 VIII. Special Information for Applicants  

 
* Do not announce, advertise or promote your event until you have an approved and signed permit. 
 
* You will be required to notify property owners affected by the event at the time a special events permit is issued with a copy of any 

correspondence provided to the Town for the permit file.  
 
* Only chalk may be used on streets – no permanent paint.   No permanent alterations to the street will be permitted. 

 
   

* The Town has an ordinance prohibiting the use of tobacco and e-cigarettes in the business districts and all parks of the Town.  The 
Applicant is to communicate this information to all vendors and participants.  Permanent signs are in place in these districts and parks. 
 

* The Town has an ordinance allowing animals at festivals. Any incidents should be reported to the Police Department.     
 
* The Applicant shall be responsible for hiring and paying off-duty law enforcement officers, or reimbursing the Town for the costs of 

providing on-duty law enforcement officers, to appropriately police street closures.  For festivals, the Applicant shall be additionally 
responsible for hiring and paying off-duty law enforcement officers, or reimbursing the Town for the costs of providing city staff, 
including but not limited to:  on-duty law enforcement officers, to provide internal festival security and for hiring and paying necessary 
emergency medical technicians.   

 
* The Assistant Town Manager, in consultation with the Waynesville Police Department, shall determine the number of officers needed 

to appropriately monitor street closures and for internal security, and with the Fire Department to determine the number of emergency 
medical technicians needed, and the time when such services shall commence and end. 

 
 

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY: 

Application received: 

Application approved: 

Application denied: 

 

mailto:bethgilmore@waynesvillenc.gov
mailto:jfowler@waynesvillenc.gov




TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  
Meeting Date:  13 Jan 2026 

 

SUBJECT:  Life Saving Chiefs Award 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

Agenda Location: Presentation 

Department: Parks & Recreation 

Contact: Parks & Recreation 

Presenter: David Adams, Luke Kinsland, Wes Woodbery 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY: Chief Adams will be presenting the Life Saving Chief’s Award to members of the 

Waynesville Recreation Center lifeguard staff (Cassie Todtenhagen, Claire Bishop, Kylie Wood, Michaela 

Staudinger, Addison Goodman). This recognition follows a recent serious accident that occurred on the pool 

deck, during which the lifeguards responded promptly, professionally, and in accordance with their training. 

Their quick actions, teamwork, and accurate response were critical to the outcome of the incident and exemplify 

the high standard of safety and preparedness maintained at WRC. This presentation serves to formally 

acknowledge and thank the lifeguard staff for their efforts, dedication, and commitment to public safety. 

 

MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION: None                                                                                                                                                   

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT:   None                                                                                                                

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: None 

 



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE COUNCIL MEETING 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION  

Meeting Date: January 13, 2026 

 

  

SUBJECT:  Lt. Tamara Vander Day retirement and the granting of her duty weapon. 

 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

  

Agenda Location:   Presentation   

Item Number:     

Department:   Police   

Contact:    Chief David Adams  

Presenter:    Chief David Adams  

    

BRIEF SUMMARY: Join us in honoring Lt. Tamara Vander Day for her dedicated 30 years of 

service to the Waynesville Police Department. I am requesting that the Town of Waynesville 

release and grant to Lt. Vander Day her duty weapon, which is a Glock 9mm Semi-Auto 

handgun serial # CBSM918.  

 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:   

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

 

 

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: (must have approval by Finance Director prior to submission 

to the Board) 

 

 

          

Ian Barrett, Finance Director   Date 

 

 

 

 

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE COUNCIL MEETING 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  

Meeting Date: January 13, 2026 
 

  

SUBJECT: Retirement of Telecommunicator Shelia Trull 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

  

Agenda Location: Presentation   

Item Number:     

Department:          Police   

Contact:           Chief David Adams  

Presenter:              Chief David Adams 

    

BRIEF SUMMARY:  

 

Shelia Trull is retiring after 30 years of dedicated service to the Town of Waynesville.  

 

 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:   

 

 

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: (must have approval by Finance Director prior to submission 

to the Board) 

 

N/A 

          

Ian Barrett, Finance Director   Date 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

N/A 

 

 

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 



 

 

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  
Meeting Date:  13 Jan 2026 

 

  

SUBJECT:  Lieutenant Promotional Ceremony 

 

 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

  

Agenda Location:      

Item Number:    

Department:  Fire   

Contact:   Fire   

    

Presenter:   Chris Mehaffey   

    

BRIEF SUMMARY:  Brief promotional ceremony for Jason Webb, Trey Silver, and Luke 

Palmer for their recent promotion to lieutenant.  

 

 

 

 

 

MOTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION: None 

 

 

 

 

 

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT:  None 

 

 

 

 

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:   Recommend approval 



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  

Meeting Date: 1/13/2026 
 

  

SUBJECT: Basecamp Afterschool & Summer Program Update Presentation 

 
AGENDA INFORMATION:  
  
Agenda Location: Presentation 
Item Number:     
Department:  Recreation       
Contact:  Cameron Kanetzke 
Presenter:  Cameron Kanetzke  
    

BRIEF SUMMARY:  

Cameron Kanetzke and Allison Fuller will present a comprehensive update on the Basecamp 

afterschool and summer programs. The presentation includes data on increased attendance, 

expansion to seven Haywood County schools, successful community partnerships through 

“Basecamp on the Go,” and outcomes from special events and school-out programming. Staff will 

recap the 2024 Summer Camp season, which generated more than $115,000 in revenue while 

serving 85–105 children weekly with minimal complaints. The presentation also outlines ongoing 

challenges related to van reliability and safety, along with a proposed fee schedule adjustment 

modeled after the existing afterschool rate structure. This presentation is informational only. 

 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  

Accept the presentation. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: n/a 

 
ATTACHMENTS: presentation  
  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: See above  
 



BASE

PRESENTATION BY
CAMERON KANETZKE &

ALLISON FULLER

CAMP



Afterschool Program Growth 
Basecamp on the Go & Events  
Summer Program Successes
Van Reliability and Safety Moving Forward
Fee Schedule Adjustment  

DISCUSSION POINTS



Increase in daily and weekly attendances
“Scorecard” numbers increased drastically
Now serving 7 Haywood County Schools 

AFTERSCHOOL PROGRAM 



BASECAMP ON THE GO
Partnering with Non-Profits,
Haywood County School
Systems, and Churches
Notable: Haywood County
TDA, Special Olympics,
Public Safety Day, and Roll
& Reed 



EVENTS AND MORE
School Out Camps, Snow Day Camps, PNO, and Holiday
Camps!



SUMMER CAMP SUCCESSES
Over $115,000 earned in revenue 
85-105 children a week | 16 camp counselors 
1 complaint the ENTIRE summer 
Sponsorship of Broyhill Children for two weeks 



WEEK 1

WEEK 2

WEEK 3

WEEK 4

RECAP PART 1



WEEK 5

WEEK 6

WEEK 7

WEEK 8

RECAP PART 2



VAN RELIABILITY
AND SAFETY



FEE SCHEDULE
ADJUSTMENT 

Similar to the afterschool model for affordability 
Resident and Non-Resident STILL apply 
Cost-comparison to competing camps
Financial goal surpassed and MORE



Q & A
Do you have any questions or comments?



THANK YOU!



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  

Meeting Date: 1/13/2026 
 

  

SUBJECT: Dogwood Health Trust Grant Presentation 

 
AGENDA INFORMATION:  
  
Agenda Location: Presentation 
Item Number:     
Department:  Admin       
Contact:  Rob Hites, Town Manager 
Presenter:  William Hite, Environmental Sustainability Board Chair  
    

BRIEF SUMMARY:  

The Town of Waynesville has been awarded a $487,532.40 grant from Dogwood Health Trust to 

launch the Waynesville Command Center Collaborative Initiative, aimed at enhancing the 

region’s emergency response capabilities. The grant will fund the installation of a solar/battery 

backup system at the Public Works building located at 129 Legion Drive, ensuring a reliable 

emergency operations base for Waynesville and Haywood County. This system will help 

coordinate disaster recovery efforts and restore essential utilities, especially during weather-

related crises, by reducing dependence on the main electric grid. 

 
MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  

N/A 

 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: n/a 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Press Release  
  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: See above  
 



Town of Waynesville Receives $487,532 Grant from Dogwood Health Trust for Emergency 

Response Initiative 

WAYNESVILLE, NC – The Town of Waynesville has been awarded a $487,532.40 grant from 

Dogwood Health Trust to launch the Waynesville Command Center Collaborative Initiative, 

aimed at enhancing the region’s emergency response capabilities. 

Project Overview: 

The grant will fund the installation of a solar/battery backup system at the Public Works building 

located at 129 Legion Drive, ensuring a reliable emergency operations base for Waynesville and 

Haywood County. This system will help coordinate disaster recovery efforts and restore essential 

utilities, especially during weather-related crises, by reducing dependence on the main electric 

grid. 

Impact: 

This initiative will provide both Waynesville and Haywood County with a resilient emergency 

operations base, aligning with Dogwood Health Trust's focus on Health & Wellness in Western 

North Carolina. The Town will partner with Liminal Collaboration to develop success indicators 

and strategies for disaster response. 

Timeline: 

The agreement, finalized in December 2025, will see funds disbursed within 30 days. Work will 

begin immediately, with solar/battery system installation scheduled for Spring/Summer 2026, 

and progress reports set for 2026-2027. 

The Town of Waynesville is grateful for Dogwood Health Trust's support and looks forward to a 

successful and impactful project. 

About the Town of Waynesville: 

Waynesville is dedicated to delivering high-quality municipal services and ensuring the safety 

and well-being of its citizens. 

About Dogwood Health Trust: 

Dogwood Health Trust is a private foundation based in Asheville, North Carolina with the sole 

purpose of dramatically improving the health and wellbeing of all people and communities of 18 

counties and the Qualla Boundary in Western North Carolina. Dogwood Health Trust focuses on 

innovative and equitable ways to address the many factors that contribute to overall health and 

wellbeing. With a focus on housing, education, economic opportunity and health and wellness, 

Dogwood Health Trust works to create a Western North Carolina where every generation can 

live, learn, earn and thrive, with dignity and opportunity for all, no exceptions. To learn more, 

please visit www.dht.org. 

http://www.dht.org/


TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE COUNCIL MEETING 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION  

Meeting Date: 1.13.2026 
 

  

SUBJECT: Addition of part-time positions for Water Treatment and Waste Treatment Plants to 

support 24/7 operations. 

 

AGENDA INFORMATION:  

  

Agenda Location:   New Business 

Item Number:     

Department:   Public Works   

Contact:    Laura Yonkers  

Presenter:               Laura Yonkers  

    

BRIEF SUMMARY: The town of Waynesville's public works department is requesting approval to add 

part-time positions at both the water treatment and wastewater treatment plants to assist in maintaining 
the required 24/7 operational coverage. The town has recently experienced an increase in new 
employees at both facilities. While these new employees are actively working towards the necessary 
state licensure, they are not yet licensed to operate the plants independently. 
 
Obtaining proper licensure in North Carolina typically takes 6 to 9 months, depending on testing 
schedules and experience requirements. Additional license staff coverage is necessary to ensure 
continuous, safe, and compliant plant operations. The proposed part-time positions would provide 
supplemental coverage by license operators, reduce overtime demands on existing staff, and help to 
ensure Regulatory Compliance during this transition. 

 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  Approve the addition of part-time operator positions for 

both the water treatment and wastewater treatment plants. 

 

FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: Funding for the proposed part-time positions will be provided 

through existing Enterprise funds. The anticipated cost is expected to be offset by a reduction in 

overtime expenses and will not require an increase in current rates or additional budget 

appropriations. 

 

       1.05.26   

Ian Barrett, Finance Director   Date 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  

 

 

 

MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  



Grade Class Title FLSA Status Class Min Class Mkt Class Max
53 CUSTODIAN NON-EXEMPT 31,818.79$       41,364.44$                      50,910.09$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%

MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN NON-EXEMPT
METER READER NON-EXEMPT
LIFEGUARD NON-EXEMPT

54 ADMIN ASSISTANT/PUBLIC WORKS COORDINATOR NON-EXEMPT 32,932.45$       42,812.19$                      52,691.92$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
CUSTOMER SERVICE REP NON-EXEMPT
LAB ANALYST NON-EXEMPT
LEAD METER READER NON-EXEMPT

55 HEAD LIFEGUARD NON-EXEMPT 34,085.09$       44,031.11$                      54,536.15$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
SENIOR CUSTOMER SERVICE REP NON-EXEMPT
TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR NON-EXEMPT
UTILITY MAINTENANCE SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT

56 ACCOUNTING SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT 35,278.07$       45,861.49$                      56,444.91$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
CEMETERY SERVICES SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT
FLEET TECHNICIAN NON-EXEMPT
MAINTENANCE & GROUNDS TECHNICIAN NON-EXEMPT
PARKS & RECREATIONS CREW LEADER NON-EXEMPT
RECEIVING & PURCHASING SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT
UTILITY LOCATOR NON-EXEMPT
METER TECHNICIAN NON-EXEMPT

57 HORTICULTURE SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT 36,540.76$       47,466.65$                      58,420.49$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
PROGRAM SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT

58 CEMETERY CREW LEADER NON-EXEMPT 37,790.76$       49,127.98$                      60,465.21$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NON-EXEMPT
FIRE FIGHTER (HOURLY) NON-EXEMPT 17.30$                 22.49$                                27.69$                            
OUTSIDE FACILITIES CREW LEADER NON-EXEMPT

59 ADVANCED TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR NON-EXEMPT 39,113.43$       50,899.22$                      62,581.50$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
GROUNDSMAN NON-EXEMPT

60 BUYER NON-EXEMPT 40,482.41$       52,627.12$                      64,771.85$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR NON-EXEMPT

61 EQUIPMENT MECHANIC NON-EXEMPT 41,899.29$       54,469.07$                      67,038.86$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
FIRE ENGINEER (HOURLY) NON-EXEMPT 19.18$                 24.94$                                30.70$                            
PUBLIC FACILITIES MAINT. TECHNICIAN NON-EXEMPT
PAYROLL SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT
SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT NON-EXEMPT

62 DOWNTOWN WAYNESVILLE DIRECTOR NON-EXEMPT 43,373.46$       56,375.49$                      69,385.23$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
WATERSHED ATTENDANT NON-EXEMPT
SENIOR PLANT OPERATOR NON-EXEMPT
STREETS & SANITATION CREW LEADER NON-EXEMPT
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR NON-EXEMPT

63 ELECTRIC LINE TECHNICIAN 1 NON-EXEMPT 44,883.56$       58,348.64$                      71,813.71$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
PARKS & RECREATION FACILITIES MGR NON-EXEMPT
PUMP MAINTENANCE MECHANIC NON-EXEMPT
SENIOR CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER NON-EXEMPT
TAX ANALYST NON-EXEMPT
UTILITY BILLING SPECIALIST NON-EXEMPT
WATER MAINTENANCE CREW LEADER NON-EXEMPT

64 ATHLETIC PROGRAMS SUPERVISOR EXEMPT 46,454.49$       60,390.83$                      74,327.18$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
PARKS & RECREATION PROGRAM SUPERVISOR EXEMPT

65 PURCHASING SUPERVISOR EXEMPT 48,080.39$       62,504.52$                      76,928.64$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
GRANTS MANAGER EXEMPT

11.18.25 FIRE LIEUTENANT (HOURLY) NON-EXEMPT 22.01$                 

66 AQUATICS RECREATION SUPERVISOR EXEMPT 49,763.21$       64,692.18$                      79,621.14$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
ELECTRIC LINE TECHNICIAN 2 NON-EXEMPT
FIRE CAPTAIN (HOURLY) NON-EXEMPT 22.79$                 29.62$                                36.46$                            
FITNESS SUPERVISOR EXEMPT
SENIOR PUMP MECHANIC NON-EXEMPT

67 CHIEF TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR EXEMPT 51,504.92$       66,956.39$                      82,407.88$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
FIRE MARSHALL EXEMPT
PLANNER EXEMPT

68 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPERVISOR EXEMPT 53,307.59$       69,299.89$                      85,292.17$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
LAB SUPERVISOR EXEMPT
BILLING & COLLECTIONS SUPERVISOR EXEMPT

69 CODES ADMINISTRATOR NON-EXEMPT 55,173.36$       71,725.37$                      88,277.38$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
ELECTRIC LINE TECH III NON-EXEMPT
FLEET SUPERVISOR NON-EXEMPT
PUBLIC FACILITIES SUPERVISOR NON-EXEMPT
ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERVISOR NON-EXEMPT



WATER TREATMENT SUPERVISOR NON-EXEMPT
STREET SUPERVISOR NON-EXEMPT

70 ASSET SERVICES MANAGER (NOT IN USE) EXEMPT 57,104.42$       74,235.77$                      91,367.08$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
HUMAN RESOURCES COORDINATOR EXEMPT
ASSISTANT TO THE MGR/TOWN CLERK/ PIO EXEMPT
LAND USE ADMINISTRATOR EXEMPT

71 DIST./COLLECTION SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT 58,573.66$       76,156.01$                      93,854.85$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
STREETS & SANITATION SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT

72 ASSISTANT ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT 61,171.68$       79,523.20$                      97,874.69$                  1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
ASSISTANT FINANCE DIRECTOR EXEMPT
ASSISTANT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR EXEMPT
ASSISTANT FIRE CHIEF EXEMPT

73 ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT 63,312.69$       82,306.51$                      101,297.27$                1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
DEPUTY DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS OPERATIONS EXEMPT
TREATMENT PLANT SUPERINTENDENT EXEMPT
DEPUTY DIRECTOR PUBLIC WORKS ADMIN EXEMPT

DH'S DEPUTY TOWN MANAGER EXEMPT 64,624.45$       88,320.08$                      112,015.71$                1.01% 1.01% 1.01%
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIRECTOR EXEMPT
FINANCE DIRECTOR EXEMPT
FIRE CHIEF EXEMPT
PARKS & RECREATION DIRECTOR EXEMPT
POLICE CHIEF EXEMPT
PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR EXEMPT
HR DIRECTOR EXEMPT

** TOWN MANAGER EXEMPT
**Hired by Board Under Contract

POLICE DEPARTMENT STARTING
Evidence Tech. NON-EXEMPT $37,697.59 1.01%
Records Tech. NON-EXEMPT $37,697.59 1.01%
Officer I NON-EXEMPT $47,470.00 1.01%
Officer II NON-EXEMPT $49,843.50 1.01%
Officer III NON-EXEMPT $52,335.66 1.01%
Senior Officer I NON-EXEMPT $54,951.99 1.01%
Senior Officer II NON-EXEMPT $57,700.08 1.01%
Senior Officer III NON-EXEMPT $60,585.06 1.01%
Master Officer I NON-EXEMPT $63,614.31 1.01%
Master Officer II NON-EXEMPT $66,795.05 1.01%
Master Officer III NON-EXEMPT $70,134.79 1.01%
Sergeant NON-EXEMPT $73,641.53 1.01%
Senior Sergeant NON-EXEMPT $77,323.61 1.01%
Lieutenant EXEMPT $81,189.79 1.01%
Senior Lieutenant EXEMPT $85,249.28 1.01%
Assistant Police Chief EXEMPT $89,511.76 1.01%

BASE (1716 HRS ANN) W/ OT (468 HRS ANN) HOURLY RATE FOR BASE HR OT RATE

Dispatcher I NON-EXEMPT $27,938.54 $39,367.94 $16.28 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $24.42
Dispatcher II NON-EXEMPT $29,342.40 $41,346.11 $17.10 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $25.65
Dispatcher III NON-EXEMPT $30,815.58 $43,421.96 $17.96 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $26.94
Senior Dispatcher I NON-EXEMPT $32,358.10 $45,595.50 $18.86 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $28.29
Senior Dispatcher II NON-EXEMPT $33,976.80 $47,876.40 $19.80 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $29.70
Senior Dispatcher III NON-EXEMPT $35,613.05 $50,182.03 $20.75 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $31.13
Master Dispatcher I NON-EXEMPT $37,335.65 $52,609.32 $21.76 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $32.64
Master Dispatcher II NON-EXEMPT $39,141.57 $55,154.03 $22.81 1.01% 1.01% 1.01% $34.21
Communications Supervisor NON-EXEMPT $41,509.64 $58,490.85 $24.19 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! $36.28

RETIREES RETURNING TO WORK PT (LEO) MIN Outgoing Rate MAX $27.00/HR

PART-TIME CLASS TITLES FLSA STATUS DEPT MIN MAX
FIRE FIGHTER - PT NON-EXEMPT FIRE $15.50 / hr $17.50 / hr

CHILD CARE AID NON-EXEMPT PARKS & REC $13.00 / hr $15.00 / hr
CUSTOMER SERVICE REP - PT NON-EXEMPT $13.00 / hr $15.00 / hr
FITNESS INSTRUCTOR NON-EXEMPT $17.00 / hr $22.00 /hr

PROPOSED TREATMENT PLANT OPERATOR NON-EXEMPT PUB WKS $17.00 / hr $22.00 /hr

*The 5% salary increase which accompanies the successful completion of an employee’s 
6-month probationary period is factored into the pay scale of the Police Department 
located above, and so Police Department employees are not eligible for a 5% increase 
following the successful completion of their 6-month probationary period.



LIFEGUARD - PT NON-EXEMPT $14.00 / hr $16.00 / hr
MAINTENANCE WORKER - PT NON-EXEMPT $13.00 / hr $15.00 / hr
RECREATION AID - (Fitness) NON-EXEMPT $11.50 / hr $13.50 / hr
PROGRAM AID NON-EXEMPT $14.00 / hr $15.00 / hr
REFEREE NON-EXEMPT $17.00 / hr $17.00 / hr
SCOREKEEPER NON-EXEMPT $10.50 / hr $10.50 / hr
SUMMER CAMP ASSISTANT NON-EXEMPT $14.00 / hr $15.00 / hr
LEAD SUMMER CAMP ASSISTANT NON-EXEMPT $15.00 / hr $16.00 / hr
UMPIRE NON-EXEMPT $20.00 / hr $20.00 / hr

CROSSING GUARD NON-EXEMPT POLICE $11.00 / hr $13.00 / hr
TELECOMMUNICATOR - PT NON-EXEMPT $15.00 / hr $16.00 / hr
POLICE OFFICER - PT NON-EXEMPT $17.00 / hr $18.25 / hr
SOCIAL WORKER - PT NON-EXEMPT $20.00 / hr $20.00 / hr
RECORDS CLERK - PT NON-EXEMPT $14.00/hr $17.00/hr

MAINTENANCE WORKER-SEASONAL NON-EXEMPT PUBLIC SVCS $13.00 / hr $14.00 / hr

COLLECTIONS CLERK NON-EXEMPT FINANCE $14.00 / hr $17.00 / hr

MARKETING & OUTREACH COORDINATOR NON-EXEMPT DWC $15.00 / hr $17.00 /hr

ALL DEPTS
INTERN** NON-EXEMPT $12.00 / hr $22.00 / hr
RETIREES RETURNING TO WORK PT (NON LEO)*** NON-EXEMPT No Min Outgoing Rate or $25.00 / hr, whichever is lower

Part-time & seasonal employees may receive $0.25/hr. additional wage adjustment for each year of 
consecutive employment in the same position up to the maximum for the class, except where the 
minimum and maximum are fixed at the same rate. 

*Fitness Instructors shall be paid $17/hr. with the Town paying for certifications, or they may be paid up 
to $22 / hr. upon recommendation by DD if they pay for their own certifications.

**The hiring of interns, and rate at which they are hired, requires prior approval of the Town Manager

***The hiring of retirees to provide part-time or occasional assistance, and the rate at which they are re-
hired, requires prior approval of the Town Manager



   
TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE COUNCIL MEETING 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION  

Meeting Date: 01.13.26 

 
  
SUBJECT:  Contractor Approval for Public Works Bank Stabilization Project  
 
  
AGENDA INFORMATION:   
  
Agenda Location:  New Business  
Item Number:      
Department:   Public Works    
Contact:   Hutch Reece   
Presenter:   Hutch Reece  
     
BRIEF SUMMARY:  
 
Rhino Design Build LLC has been selected to perform the Public Works Bank Stabilization Project, which 
is necessary to address erosion and structural degradation resulting from the impacts of Hurricane 
Helene. The project area directly affects residential properties adjacent to the Public Works Complex and 
requires careful execution to protect public infrastructure, neighboring properties, and environmental 
resources. 
 
While Rhino Design Build LLC was not the lowest bidder, the firm achieved the highest overall score 
through the Town’s established evaluation process. The selection was based on a comprehensive 
assessment of qualifications, relevant experience, project approach, schedule, and demonstrated ability 
to complete the work safely and effectively under site-specific constraints. This approach ensures the 
best overall value to the Town and minimizes risk associated with construction in a sensitive, residentially 
adjacent area. 
 
MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  
 

1. Approve the award of the Public Works Bank Stabilization Project to Rhino Design Build LLC. 
 

2.  Authorize initiation of the project during the third quarter of Fiscal Year 2026 (FY26). 
 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT:  FEMA Recovery Funds  

ATTACHMENTS:  

FRS Quote 
Geo Specialties Quote 
Rhino Design Quote 
Project RFP  
Scoring Matrix  
RFP Compliance Review and Proposal Analysis  
  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS:   
 





































































































TOW Proposal Scoring Matrix 

 

This scoring matrix evaluates the three proposals (Rhino Design Build, Foundation Repair Services (FRS), and GeoSpecialties) against the 

Town of Waynesville RFP requirements. 

Each criterion is scored on a scale of 1–5: 

1 = Non-compliant / major deficiencies 

2 = Partially compliant / significant gaps 

3 = Mostly compliant / moderate weaknesses 

4 = Fully compliant / minor clarifications needed 

5 = Exceeds requirements 

 

 

Evaluation Criteria RDB FRS GS Notes

Technical Compliance – Correct Geometry 5 1 2 Rhino matches RFP; FRS uses wrong size; Geo does not reference geometry.

Engineering & Design (NC PE) 5 3 5 FRS only includes engineering allowance.

Test Nails / Testing 5 5 5 All include test nails.

Erosion Control Included 5 1 1 FRS & Geo exclude; Rhino includes.

Traffic Control Included 5 1 1 Only Rhino includes.

Site Restoration 5 1 1 Only Rhino includes.

Affidavit A – Good Faith Efforts 5 1 5 FRS missing affidavits.

Affidavit B – Own Workforce 5 1 5 FRS missing affidavits.

Insurance Provided 5 5 1 GeoSpecialties insurance not included.

Bonding Provided 5 1 1 FRS & Geo do not provide bonding.

Schedule (30-Day Requirement) 3 2 2 None firmly commit; Rhino closest.

Contract Terms Alignment 3 1 1 Rhino requires minor negotiation; others have major conflicts.

Experience & References 5 4 5 All strong; Geo exceptionally strong.

Total Price vs. Scope 4 2 3 FRS price inflated due to incorrect scope; Geo low but incomplete.

Overall Responsiveness to RFP 5 1 2 Rhino only fully responsive bidder.

70 30 40



RFP Compliance Review and Proposal Analysis 

This provides a full compliance analysis of the three proposals received for the Town 
of Waynesville Slope Stabilization Project, including Rhino Design Build, FRS, 
and GeoSpecialties. It summarizes compliance with the RFP, identifies 
deficiencies, lists items exceeding requirements, and provides an award 
recommendation. 

 

Summary of Town RFP Requirements 

• Soil nail wall and shotcrete system. 

• Two segments: approximately 85 LF × 30 ft and 60 LF × 40 ft. 

• Two (2) pre-production test nails. 

• Full engineering design by NC-licensed PE. 

• Erosion control, traffic control, and site restoration required. 

• Affidavits A & B required. 

• Insurance and bonding required. 

• 30-day completion after Notice to Proceed. 

 

 

 

 

 



Proposal Analysis 

1. Rhino Design Build 

Compliant Items: 

• Full engineering design included. 
• Two test nails included. 
• Correct geometry matching RFP. 
• Erosion control, traffic control, restoration included. 
• Affidavits A and B included. 
• Insurance and bonding provided. 
• Strong references and warranty. 
 
Non-Compliant Items: 
• Does not commit to strict 30-day completion. 
• Contains liability-shifting clauses. 
 
Exceeds Requirements: 

• Seven-year warranty. 
• Detailed photographic references. 
  



2. Foundation Repair Services (FRS) 

Compliant Items: 

• Test nails included. 
• Insurance provided. 
 
Non-Compliant Items: 

• Incorrect wall size (5,250 sq ft instead of ~2,250 sq ft). 
• Erosion control, traffic control, and restoration excluded. 
• Affidavits A & B missing. 
• Bonding not included. 
• Numerous exclusions conflicting with RFP. 
Exceeds Requirements: 

• None. 
  



3. GeoSpecialties 
Compliant Items: 

• Engineering included. 
• Two proof tests included. 
• Affidavits A & B included. 
 

Non-Compliant Items: 

• Does not use RFP geometry. 
• Erosion control, traffic control, restoration excluded. 
• Insurance and bonding not provided. 
• Multiple owner responsibility requirements conflict with RFP. 
• Contract terms conflict with Town’s contract language. 
 

Exceeds Requirements: 

• Strong technical experience. 
• Multiple system options. 
 

  



Pricing Summary 

 

Rhino Design Build:  $484,260 

FRS: based on incorrect square footage $604,873 

GeoSpecialties: does not reflect RFP geometry $378,150 

 

Recommended Award: Rhino Design Build 

Rationale: 

1. Only fully compliant proposal. 
2. Includes all mandatory forms, insurance, and bonding. 
3. Correct wall dimensions. 
4. Complete scope without exclusions. 
5. Strong references and warranty. 

 

Follow-Up Questions for Rhino 

1. Confirm commitment to 30-day completion. (We can be flexible if needed, 
but always good to ask in case they become non-compliant) 

2. Remove or revise liability-shifting clauses. (Important) 
3. Confirm the lump-sum price is fully inclusive. 
4. Confirm FEMA compliance. 
5. Confirm they will handle all utilities (only aerial, I believe), access, debris 

removal, etc. 



TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  

Meeting Date: 1/13/2026 
 

  
SUBJECT: Award of Construction Contract and Approval of Project Budget – Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields 

(Helene Damage Repair) 

 
AGENDA INFORMATION:  
  
Agenda Location: New Business  
Item Number:     
Department:  Recreation       
Contact:  Luke Kinsland 
Presenter:  Luke Kinsland 
    
BRIEF SUMMARY:  

After soliciting bids for the Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields project, staff recommends 

awarding the construction contract to John Burgin Construction in the amount of $154,085. 

This work includes field reconstruction and related improvements necessary due to damage 

sustained during Hurricane Helene. 

In addition, staff requests approval of an overall project budget of $700,000 for the complete 

rebuild of the ballfields. While John Burgin Construction will perform the primary field work, 

the Town will separately bid and contract fencing, lighting, bleachers, and scoreboards. 

These items will be procured directly by the Town and coordinated with the contractor to ensure 

proper sequencing and timely completion of the project. 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  

• Motion to award the construction contract for the Vance & Recreation Park Ballfields 

project to John Burgin Construction in the amount of $154,085. 

 

• Motion to approve an overall project budget of $700,000 for the Vance & Recreation 

Park Ballfields rebuild project. 

 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: FEMA funds 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Bid tab, John Burgin Construction Bid, Athletic Fields Project Budget 

  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  

• This project restores critical recreational infrastructure damaged by Hurricane Helene.  

• Separating specialty items from the base construction contract allows the Town to 

competitively bid each component and better manage scheduling and costs. 

• Staff will oversee coordination between contractors to minimize delays and ensure 

quality completion. 



Athletic Fields Project – Internal Budget Breakdown 

(UPDATED) 

(Lighting retained; value-engineered amenities) 

 

Vance Park – Adult Field 

Category Description Amount 

Field Work Contractor bid – adult field portion (pending split) $77,000 

Lighting – Fixtures & Hardware Musco lighting system $147,000 

Lighting – Installation Allowance Pole tilt, aiming, electrician $35,000 

Scoreboard (Revised) Adult softball scoreboard (budget LED unit) $7,500 

Fencing 6-ft fencing at grade, dugout-to-outfield $45,000 

Safety Netting Outfield netting only (phased) $10,000 

Bleachers (2) five-tier aluminum bleachers (Sourcewell) $40,000 

Subtotal (Vance)  $361,500 

Contingency Site conditions, coordination $25,000 

Vance Park Total  $386,500 

 

Recreation Park – Youth Field 

Category Description Amount 

Field Work Contractor bid – youth field portion (pending split) $77,085 

Lighting – Fixtures & Hardware Musco lighting system $80,000 

Lighting – Installation Allowance Pole tilt, electrician $25,000 

Scoreboard Youth field scoreboard (Sourcewell) $12,000 

Fencing Youth field fencing (known cost) $35,000 

Bleachers (2) smaller aluminum bleachers (Sourcewell) $30,000 

Subtotal (Rec Park)  $259,085 

Contingency Site conditions, coordination $25,000 

Recreation Park Total  $284,085 

 

PROJECT TOTAL SUMMARY 



Item Amount 

Vance Park Total $386,500 

Recreation Park Total $284,085 

Internal Planning Total $670,585 

Rounded Internal Analysis Budget $675,000 

Recommended Not-to-Exceed Authorization $700,000 

 



















TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE TOWN COUNCIL  
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION  

Meeting Date: 1/13/2026 
 

  

SUBJECT: Establishment of Project Budget – Dog Park Project  

 
AGENDA INFORMATION:  
  
Agenda Location: New Business  
Item Number:     
Department:  Recreation       
Contact:  Luke Kinsland 
Presenter:  Luke Kinsland 
    
BRIEF SUMMARY:  

Staff requests approval to establish an overall project budget of $430,741 for the Town’s Dog 

Park project. This budget is based on CDC’s construction cost estimate and includes additional 

project elements identified during planning to ensure a complete, functional, and durable facility. 

These elements include site construction, fencing, lighting, landscaping, shade structures, and 

park amenities necessary to support the size and intended use of the dog park. 
 
 
MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  

Establish an overall project budget of $430,741 for the Dog Park project. 

 

 
FUNDING SOURCE/IMPACT: FEMA funds 

 

 
ATTACHMENTS: Project itemized budget, CDC estimate  
 

 

  
MANAGER’S COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  

• The proposed budget reflects current construction pricing and incorporates all major 

components required for a fully functional dog park. 

• The budget accounts for: 

• Site preparation and dog park construction per CDC’s estimate 

• Perimeter fencing and gates 

• Seven (7) light poles with fixtures and electrical installation to provide safe evening use 

• Landscaping, including shade trees and plantings 

• Benches and shade structures to improve user comfort 



 

•  Several components are carried as allowances to provide flexibility during procurement and 

help manage costs. 

•  The budget reflects the scale of the facility and ensures the park is constructed to meet long-

term durability, safety, and public use expectations. 

 



NCBELS LICENSE #: C-2184

NEW WAYNESVILLE DOG PARK

11/25/2025

ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY UNIT COST TOTAL AMOUNT

SITE, GRADING, & PAVING  

1 Mobilization/General Requirements LS 1 $6,425 $6,425

2 Clearing and Grubbing AC 1.0 $5,000 $5,000

3 Grading (Import) CY 489 $27 $13,203

4 Demolition LS 1 $16,955 $16,955

5 Striping and Signage LS 1 $5,000 $5,000

6 Landscape Allowance LS 1 $15,000 $15,000

7 8" ABC Stone SY 860 $20 $17,200

8 6" Reinforce Concrete Pavement SY 40 $110 $4,400

9 18" Curb and Gutter LF 150 $23 $3,450

10 Mulched Park Area SY 2,800 $10 $28,000

11 Wheelstops EA 16 $110 $1,760

12 Erosion Control LS 1 $20,000 $20,000

SUBTOTAL $136,393

 

13 4" Washed Stone Subsurface Base SY 2,800 $20 $56,000

14 8" Subsurface Storm Drain LF 330 $30 $9,900

15 18" HDPE Storm Pipe LF 60 $55 $3,300

16 Permanent Ditch LF 300 $8 $2,400

17 Storm Structure EA 1 $4,000 $4,000

18 Flared End Section with Rip Rap EA 3 $1,200 $3,600

SUBTOTAL $79,200

19 Water Service EA 2 $2,500 $5,000

SUBTOTAL $5,000

$220,593

$55,148

$275,741

NOTES:

1. This estimate is based off of the CDC bulletin: "NEW WAYNESVILLE DOG PARK PRELIM DESIGN BULLETIN - NOVEMBER 2025"; estimate costs listed were 

established on the date as noted above .  Due to cost variations over time, this estimate is only valid for 30 days past the estimate date.

STORM DRAINAGE

WATER LINE

PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

NEW WAYNESVILLE DOG PARK

SUBTOTAL

CONTINGENCY (25%)

TOTAL

2. The ENGINEER maintains no control of labor costs, materials, equipment or services furnished by others, the Contractor(s)' methods for determining prices, or 

competitive or market conditions. The estimates herein for project and construction costs represent the ENGINEER'S best judgment, and are based on his experience 

and qualifications as a Professional Engineer who possesses familiarity with the construction industry. The ENGINEER does not guarantee the accuracy of the cost 

estimates, which may vary from bids or actual project and construction costs.

3. Soft Costs (ie. Engineering, Surveying, Legal, and Development Fees) are not included in the above estimate.

4. Asbestos survey and abatement costs (if necessary) are not included in the above estimate.

5. Dry utility costs (removal, relocation, coorindation, new services, etc) are not included in this estimate.

6. Utility and storm line quantities stop 5' from edge of buildings.

7. Proposed Fencing, Site Lighting, Shade Canopies, and Other Dog Park Accessories are considered additional future work.

ESTIMATED BY: DLF CDC  PROJECT NO. : 22504



Waynesville Dog Park – Project Budget (Internal Analysis) 

Base Construction (Engineer’s Estimate) 

Category Description Cost 

Site, Grading & 

Paving 

Clearing, grading, stone, concrete, curbing, mulch, erosion 

control, landscape allowance for trees.  
$136,393 

Storm Drainage Subsurface stone base, pipes, structures, ditching $79,200 

Water Line Water service $5,000 

Base Construction 

Subtotal 
 $220,593 

Contingency (25%) Included in engineer’s estimate $55,148 

Engineer’s Estimated 

Total 
 $275,741   

 

Added Project Elements (Not Included in Engineer’s Estimate) 

Category Description 
Planning 

Cost 

Dog Park Fencing ~686 LF, 6’ fencing, gates & hardware $40,000 

Site Lighting 
7 downlit fixtures, poles, installation (Sourcewell / State 

contract) 
$60,000 

 

Park Benches 

 

Shade Structures               

 

 

Owner’s 

Contingency 

 

2 benches, already have 4 recovered from flood                

 

Six (6) shade structures to be purchased via Sourcewell and 

installed under a separate contract. 

 

 

Additional flexibility for bids, materials, site conditions 

$3,000 

 

$27,000 

 

 

$25,000 

 

Added Elements 

Subtotal 

 $155,000 

 

Total Dog Park Project Budget 

Budget Level Amount 

Base Engineer Estimate $275,741 

Added Elements $155,000 

Total Project Budget  $430,741 



Projected Cash Flow (Grant Clarification) 

Total Project Cost 

Total Dog Park Project Budget: $430,741 

 

Funding Sources & Reimbursement Structure 

NC PARTF (Helene) Grant – Pending 

• Grant Structure: 1:1 match, reimbursement up to 50% of eligible project expenses 

• Town Match Earmarked: $175,000 

• Maximum PARTF Reimbursement: Up to $175,000 

• Maximum PARTF-Eligible Project Portion: $350,000 

Reimbursement is based on actual eligible expenses incurred and paid by the Town, not to 

exceed 50% of total eligible costs. 

 

TDA Grant – Awarded 

• Confirmed Funding: $30,000 

• Applied Toward: Lighting, benches, and shade structures 

 

Projected Net Town Cost (After Grants) 

Description Amount 

Total Project Budget $430,741 

Less: PARTF Reimbursement (up to 50%) ($175,000) 

Less: TDA Grant ($30,000) 

Estimated Net Town Investment $225,741 

 





 
 
 
 
 

November 30, 2025 
 

 
Ms. Page McCurry 
Human Resources Director 
Town of Waynesville 
16 S. Main Street 
PO Box 100 
Waynesville, NC 28786 
 
Dear Page: 
 
We are pleased to be able to offer the enclosed Memorandum of Agreement to the Town of 
Waynesville to perform the specified personnel services as described herein. 
 
This contract will be performed through an agreement between the North Carolina League of 
Municipalities and the MAPS Group.  This private consulting firm consists of former and current 
practicing human resource and management professionals in the public sector who specialize in 
human resource and general management.  They are, or have been, employed in HR and 
management positions at the state and municipal level of government and undertake consulting 
assignments for the North Carolina League of Municipalities. 
 
I will have overall responsibility for this project to determine that all contractual obligations of this 
study are successfully met. 
 
If you have any questions, or need clarification on any item contained within our Memorandum of 
Agreement, please contact me at the League Office. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Lou Bunch 
           Human Resources Consultant 
 
 
 
cc: The MAPS Group 
 



 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

   HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SERVICE 

TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE 

 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of ______________, 2025 by 

and between the North Carolina League of Municipalities, an unincorporated association, hereinafter 

called "League", and the Town of Waynesville, an incorporated municipality hereinafter called 

“Town.” 

 

WITNESSETH 

 

 In consideration of the amounts of money hereinafter agreed to be paid, and in consideration 

of the other conditions hereinafter agreed to by the Town of Waynesville, the League offers to 

perform the following services: 

 

Scope of Services.  The League agrees to provide through its subcontractor The MAPS Group the 

services described and set forth in Attachment “A”, Scope of Services, which is incorporated into 

and made a part of the Memorandum of Agreement by reference. 

 

Time for Performance.  The time for performance will be approximately three months.  The contract 

can begin in January 2026 or at a time mutually agreed upon between The MAPS Group and the 

Town.   

 

Cost.  The fee for the proposed work is $16,400.00.  In addition, the Town will be billed for actual 

itemized expenses for mileage, meals, lodging, printing and supplies and actual travel time at $25.00 

per hour (estimated at around $2000.00).   

 

In consideration of the services performed by the League, the Town agrees to abide by and perform 

the following: 

 

The MAPS Group will bill the Town for one payment of $4400 at the beginning of the study, a 

second progress payment of the same amount when interviews are completed, a third progress 

payment of the same amount when the draft report is submitted, and a final payment of the same 

amount plus actual itemized expenses and travel time when the study is completed. The Town 

agrees to remit payment to The MAPS Group upon receipt of each of the statements referred to 

above. 

 

Execution.  If this Memorandum of Agreement is not executed and returned to the League Office 

within thirty (30) days from the submission date, the time frame for performance may have to be 

renegotiated. 

 

E-verify.  The MAPS Group certifies that it currently complies with the requirements of Article 2 of 

Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes. 

 

Iran Divestment Act Certification.  As of the date of this Agreement, The MAPS Group certifies that it 

is not listed on the Final Divestment List created by the State Treasurer pursuant to N.C.G.S. 147-

86.58 and that The MAPS Group will not utilize any subcontractor found on the State Treasurer’s 

Final Divestment List.   



 

 
Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of 
the State of North Carolina.  Venue shall lie in Wake County. 
 

 If the terms of this contract are acceptable, please sign two (2) copies and return one to 

the League office. 

 

 

SUBMITTED BY:    ACCEPTED BY: 

 

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF  TOWN OF WAYNESVILLE 

MUNICIPALITIES 

 

 

      _______________________   
Lou Bunch                  Name 

Human Resources Consultant 

  

      

      __________________________  

Submission Date        Title 

 

 

      __________________________ 

          Date 

 

 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner 

required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal 

Control Act. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT "A" 

 

 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES STUDY 



 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Objectives of Study 

 

The primary purpose of this study is to conduct a comprehensive pay and classification study for 

the Town of Waynesville public safety positions as the first of a two year cycle that will eventually 

extend to all Town positions.  The proposal includes the following work study objectives: 

 

- To study and evaluate all positions in the occupational group covered by the 

NCLGERS within the Town for the purpose of determining the proper position 

classification and salary for each employee. 

 

- To conduct a comprehensive salary survey of appropriate public and private sector 

organizations to determine that the Town's salaries, benefits and wages are 

competitive within the applicable job market. 

 

- To prepare or update class specifications for each position class based upon 

current job duties and requirements, outlining appropriate ADA information. 

 

- To prepare a pay plan for the Town as required to maintain a competitive system 

of salaries and wages. 

 

- To identify those classes of positions that are "exempt" and "non-exempt" in 

compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act (F.L.S.A.) of 1983 as amended in 

1985.  

 

- To review and make recommendations concerning the effectiveness of the Town’s 

overall compensation system including compression issues. 

 

The second purpose of the study is to provide an updated personnel policy that reflects most 

recent laws, court cases, regulations and best HR practices. 

 

   
Study Work Components 

 

A. Preparation of the Classification and Pay Plan 
 
1. Conduct a comprehensive review of the Town’s Personnel system for the purposes of 

staff orientation and to provide data and information to be used in the preparation of the 
classification and compensation data and related Personnel components. 

 
2. Conduct a meeting with Town Manager and relevant department heads to discuss the 

various work components of the study and to explain the study methodology and 
approach. At this meeting we will also discuss the appropriate labor market for surveying 
salary data and the project schedule.  

 
3. Conduct orientation sessions with employees to cover the purposes and process of the 

study.  These meetings help establish realistic expectations with employees and reduce 
mis-information. The meetings will cover: 

 



 

 
* purposes of the study; 
* steps in conducting the study; 
* study methodology; 
* what the study will and will not cover; and 
* answer any questions 

 
4. Survey covered existing employee positions.  This task will involve a review of the 

completed questionnaires, interviews with representative employees in each class, and 
conferences with each department head to review and verify information presented on 
the questionnaires and in the desk audits.  The purpose of this task is to determine that 
The MAPS group obtains comprehensive, factual, and accurate data and information.  
This task also resolves any conflicting information or data.   

 
5. Following the review and field audit of existing employee positions, class specifications 

(often called job descriptions) will be prepared.  These class specifications will be written 
to comply with OSHA and ADA regulations.  The MAPS Group will use the following 
factors to classify jobs: 

 
* Difficulty, complexity, and variety of work 
* Education and experience requirements of the job 
* Nature and extent of public contact 
* Physical effort and hazards; and 
* Supervision given and received. 

 
 
B.  Development of the Pay Plan 
 
1. A survey of salary plans will be performed utilizing public sector jurisdictions and other 

organizations for the purpose of recommending wage and salary schedules that are 
competitive and sufficient to attract and retain qualified employees. The identification of 
competitive organizations will be made by the Town in consultation with The MAPS 
Group.  The salary survey will request hiring and maximum salaries for each position 
surveyed. 

 
2. A comprehensive analysis of the salary survey will be prepared. 
 
3. Following analyses of all inputs considered previously in Study Components A and B, all  classes of positions will be allocated to the recommended salary schedule. 
 
 
C. Preparation of the Employee Allocation List 
 
1. Following completion of the classification plan and compensation schedule, an allocation 

list will be prepared showing employees by name, present classification, proposed 
classification, present salary grade, proposed salary grade, recommended salary, and 
proposed increase amount (if applicable).  

 
2. Costs for implementation options of the plan will be provided.  Up to three optional 

implementation strategies will be provided with graphs illustrating impact of each option 
on salary compression as well as costs.  Options will be designed specifically to address 
compression if needed and desired. 



 

 
If more than three options are needed, there will an additional charge of $250 per 
additional option. 

 
Personnel Policy Review 
 
The MAPS Group will review and make recommendations for updating the Town’s personnel 
policy to be consistent with modern and effective human resource management and current 
laws and regulations.  The personnel policy is reviewed for policy versus procedural language 
and is recommended to meet a balance of providing guidance without including unnecessarily 
restrictive or detailed procedures.  If needed, a new policy will be provided. 
 
FLSA Status 
 
As part of this study, the MAPS Group will identify and recommend positions that the Town may 
consider Exempt from the Wage and Hour Provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act. 
 
Communication with the Town 
 
During the study, MAPS principals will be available to Town management to clarify any steps, 
current stage of the study, or other issues related to the study by phone and email.  In addition, 
while MAPS principals are on site for orientation and/or interviews, personal consultations are 
available as necessary to the study.   A draft of the study will be sent to management for review 
and MAPS will make one visit to discuss management reactions to the study prior to finalizing it.  
After the draft review, the MAPS Group will make a presentation to the Town Council and then 
return once more to respond for discussion and questions with the Council.  Any additional trips 
will require additional fees. 
 
Involvement of Town Staff 
 
Town staff members will be required to complete position description questionnaires for each 
position, prepare organization charts, participate in interviews if selected (all department 
directors and supervisors and one employee with each set of job duties will be interviewed), 
provide current employee data including copies of current salary plan and employee information 
by department with name, current classification, current grade, date of hire, date of entry to 
current position, and current annual salary. These last components are needed for calculating 
the costs of implementation options. 
 
Results of the Study 
 
The study will result in the publication and delivery to the Town of the report to include the 
narrative summary, classification plan, class specifications, compensation plan, salary data, and 
implementation costs as well as benefits survey and personnel policy recommendations.  The 
MAPS representative will formally present the study to the Town Council and be available to 
respond to questions. 
 



 

Plan Maintenance 
 
Once the study is complete and implemented, the MAPS Group will provide assistance to Town 
staff on maintenance of the plan including the classification of new or revised positions, market 
revisions to the pay plan and other assistance as needed.   
 
In addition, the MAPS Group will provide the Town with a linked spreadsheet that will allow for 
market adjustments (cost of living increases) to automatically update the salary schedule and 
class listings and provide the Town with a digital copy of all class specifications and policies. 
 
Project Staff 
 
The project staff will include either Rebecca L. Veazey and Erika Phillips.  Additional team 
members will be subject to approval by the Town. 
 



 

VITA 
REBECCA L. VEAZEY 

 
BORN: Durham County, North Carolina 
 
EDUCATION: 

Southern High School, Durham, N. C. 
B. A. Speech and Education - University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
M. P. A. - University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
Municipal Administration Course, Institute of Government 
Group Facilitation and Consultation Course, Institute of Government 

 
CAREER PROGRESSION: 

President, The MAPS Group (Management and Personnel Services) - a   
   consulting group providing personnel, organization development, training, 
   and management services for local governments, 1995 to present 

Principal, the MAPS Group 
Human Resources Director, Durham County 
Director of Personnel, Town of Cary (Cary’s first Personnel Director) 
Personnel Officer, Town of Chapel Hill 
Training Specialist, Town of Greensboro 

 
PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES: 

International Personnel Management Association (IPMA).  Lifetime Achievement 
Award 2010.  Active in N. C. Chapter including serving as Treasurer, on 
program committee for state chapter for three years, on Regional program 
committee one year, and chairperson of Finance Strategic Planning 
Committee. 

Organization of Municipal Personnel Officers (OMPO), Life Member Award,  
   Board Member, President, and Immediate Past President. 

North Carolina League of Municipalities, Board of Directors, 1985-1987. 
American Society for Training and Development, Triangle Chapter member. 
Facilitation and Organization Development Group, (FODG) founding member 
Systems Thinking in Government Group 

 
COMMUNITY AND OTHER ACTIVITIES: 

U. N. C. General Alumni Association, Board of Directors 
U. N. C. Master of Public Administration Alumni Association, Past President 
Local Government Employees Federal Credit Union, founding member, Loan  

   Committee Chairperson, and member of the Board of Directors 
United Way Campaign Chair, Durham County and Town of Cary 

 
EXPERIENCE: 
 

Conducting classification and pay studies for municipalities, counties, councils of 
governments, housing authorities, and other non-profit organizations. 
 
Facilitating/leading the development and implementation of performance management, 
compensation philosophy and performance pay programs as both an internal and 
external consultant.   

 



 

Rebecca L. Veazey 
Vita Synopsis 
Page 2 
 
Experience (continued) 
 

Serving as facilitator at strategic planning and team building retreats for staffs, boards, 
and elected officials.  Also, providing on-going developmental facilitation to assist an 
organization with team building; organization development; planned change; 
development of mission, vision, and values; development of compensation philosophies; 
leadership development; or other issues. 

 
Developing and conducting management and supervisory training on a variety of topics 
including leadership, coaching and feedback, conducting performance reviews, 
principles of supervision, communications skills, motivation techniques, legal issues in 
supervision, hiring the right person, effective grievance and disciplinary actions 
administration, conflict resolution, facilitation skills, and a number of other topics.  This 
includes designing and updating materials and teaching and coordinating the School of 
Government’s comprehensive Effective Supervisory Management Program since 2002. 

 
Administering assessment instruments and providing interpretation and feedback or 
training; instruments include EQ-I (Emotional Intelligence Quotient), Myers Briggs, 
Human Patterns, Styles of Management Inventory, Johari Window (Personnel Relations 
Inventory), Leadership Profile System, Ego State Assessment, FIRO B, etc. 

 
Developing and conducting assessment centers and serving as an assessor for the 
purpose of selection, promotion, succession planning, and professional development. 

 
 Conducting recruitment and selection processes focused on assessing management 
 excellence in candidates. 
  

Establishing and revising policies and programs on a variety of personnel topics 
including writing personnel policies, establishing recruitment and selection procedures, 
developing performance review forms and procedures, and problem-solving employee 
relations issues and grievances. 

 
Speaking on a variety of personnel and management topics at the School of 
Government, NCLM Convention, IPMA (international and state conferences), Area 
Health Education Centers, parks and recreation conferences, and for other groups. 

 
Teaching personnel administration course to students in the MPA Program at UNC-G 
and in a six weeks seminar at NCSU, and teaching a seminar on facilitation skills to 
students in the MPA Program at UNC. 

 
 
 



 

EXAMPLES OF CLIENTS ON CONSULTANT PROJECTS: 
 
Municipalities: 
Atlantic Beach 
Archer Lodge 
Bald Head Island 
Banner Elk 
Beaufort 
Belhaven 
Blowing Rock 
Boiling Spring Lakes 
Butner 
Carthage 
Charlotte 
Clayton 
Clinton 
Concord 
Duck 
Dunn 
Edenton 
Elon 
Farmville 
Gibsonville 
Havelock 
Henderson 
Hertford 
Holden Beach 
Hudson 
Louisburg 
Lowell 
Lumberton 
Maggie Valley 
Matthews 
Maysville 
Morganton 
Nags Head 
Ocean Isle Beach 
Pikeville 
Raeford 
Red Springs 
Roanoke Rapids 
Salisbury 
Saluda 
Selma 
Sharpsburg 
Smithfield 
Spindale 
Spruce Pine 
Sylva 
Topsail Beach 
Wallace 
Weldon 
 

 
Williamston 
Winterville 
 
Counties: 
Beaufort 
Caldwell 
Caswell 
Cherokee 
Clay 
Gates 
Granville 
Greene 
Madison 
Martin 
Mitchell 
Northampton 
Perquimans 
Rutherford 
Scotland 
Tyrrell 
Wake County Sheriff=s Office 

Yancey 
 
Councils of Government: 
Albemarle Commission 
Centralina Council of Governments 
Isothermal Planning and Development  
Kerr Tar Council of Governments 
Land of Sky 
Triangle J Council of Governments 
Western Piedmont COG 
 
Housing Authorities: 
Benson 
Mount Airy 
North Wilkesboro 
Smithfield 
 
Other Nonprofit/Governmental Agencies: 
Contentnea Metropolitan Sewerage District 
Davidson Water 
School of Government 
Maggie Valley Sanitary District 
North Carolina League of Municipalities 
Raleigh Durham International Airport 
Toe River Health District 
Tuckaseigee Water and Sewer Authority 
Wayne Water Districts

 



Summary of the Proposal  

This document is a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the North Carolina League of 

Municipalities ("League") and the Town of Waynesville ("Town") for a Human Resource 

Management Service, which will be performed through the League's subcontractor, The MAPS 

Group. 

Key Project Details 

Service Provider: North Carolina League of Municipalities, using The MAPS Group (a private 

consulting firm). 

Recipient: Town of Waynesville. 

Purpose: To conduct a comprehensive pay and classification study for the public safety 

positions as the first of a two-year cycle, and to provide an updated personnel policy. 

Time for Performance: Approximately three months. 

Start Date: Can begin in January 2026 or a mutually agreed-upon time. 

Total Fee: $16,400.00, plus estimated actual itemized expenses and travel time (estimated at 

around $2,000.00). 

Payment Schedule 

The MAPS Group will bill the Town in four payments of $4,400.00 each: 

Payment 1: At the beginning of the study. 

Payment 2 (Progress Payment): When interviews are completed. 

Payment 3 (Progress Payment): When the draft report is submitted. 

Final Payment: When the study is completed, plus actual itemized expenses and travel time. 

Scope of Services (Attachment "A") 

The study has two primary purposes: 

Classification and Pay Study for Public Safety Positions: 

o Evaluate all covered positions to determine proper classification and salary. 

o Conduct a comprehensive salary survey to ensure competitive wages and benefits. 

o Prepare or update class specifications (job descriptions). 

o Prepare a competitive pay plan and identify FLSA exempt/non-exempt positions. 



o Review and make recommendations on the overall compensation system, 

including compression issues. 

2. Personnel Policy Review: 

o Review and make recommendations for updating the Town’s personnel policy to 

reflect current laws, regulations, and best HR practices. 

Project Staff 

The project staff will include either Rebecca L. Veazey or Erika Phillips. Both have extensive 

experience in human resources consulting and management for local governments. 

 Town Staff Involvement 

Town staff are required to: 

• Complete position description questionnaires. 

• Prepare organization charts. 

• Participate in interviews (all department directors, supervisors, and representative 

employees). 

• Provide current employee data, including salary, classification, grade, and dates of 

hire/entry into the current position. 

 Deliverables and Results 

The study will result in a report that includes: 

• A narrative summary. 

• The classification plan and class specifications. 

• The compensation plan and salary data. 

• Implementation costs (up to three optional strategies provided, with additional options 

costing $250 each). 

• Benefits survey and personnel policy recommendations 

 


